SKF LAGD 60/125

Instructions for use
Mode demploi
Bedienungsanleitung
Instrucciones de uso
Manuale d’instruzioni
Bruksanvisning

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Instrucgoes de utilizacao
Brugervejledning
Kayttoohje

Odnyieg xprong






mﬂ_m__mj EEEEE eerenes EEE m>>J<=AQ.

~ o O N 00 ~r o O [N} 0 <t
« i N N ™ ~ ~ L0 Lo ©

5 o
0 a 5 ‘S i
< 'S S o o X L o — S
0 ! I c c " — 3 X £ >
= c + © © c (<] ] wn [
[=)] © 3 o = Q o jul c o <
c © [ o © > e ) © S <
Ll (' (] Ll = n =z (al (] n L



1. Technical data

Grease capacity LAGD 60

Grease capacity LAGD 125

Nominal emptying time

Ambient temperature range LAGD 60/125
Ambient temperature range LAGD 125/F...
Intrinsically Safe approval

Protection Class

Maximum operating pressure

Drive source

Connection thread

Recommended storage temperature
Storage life of lubricator

Weight LAGD 60

Weight LAGD 125

Designation

60 ml, (2,03 fl.oz US)

125 ml, (4,25 fl.oz US)

adjustable; 1-12 months

-20 °C to 60 °C (-5 °F to 140 °F)

-20 °C to 55 °C (-5 °F to 131 °F)

11 GExiallCTé

II'1 D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exia |

IP 68

5 bar (75 psi)*

pressurised inert gas

R 1/4

+20 °C (+70 °F)

2 years **

approx. 130 g (4,3 oz) (grease included)
approx. 200 g (6,9 oz) (grease included)
LAGD 125/WA?2 (filled with LGWA 2)
LAGD “Capacity”/"lubricant”

LAGD “Capacity”/F"lubricant”

*  The maximum internal pressure of a full lubricator applied to a fully blocked

application.

**  Storage life lasts for 2 years from the production date printed on the side of the
lubricator. The lubricator may be used for the maximum 12 months after 2 years of

storage.

Empty S24 units are for oil only and must be used with a non-return valve.

Note:

In food processing industry only use LAGD 125/F...

LAGD 125

mm inch mm
A 117 4,606 86
oB 54 2,125 54
C 11 0,433 11

LAGD 60

inch
3,386 (1]
2,125
0,433

=

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

NouvswN

Installation

Write the installation date on the unit with a
water-resistant pen.

Remove the end cap of the lubricator.

Turn the dial with a coin to activate the lubricator.
Clean the area around the lubrication point.
Remove the previous unit or old grease fitting.
Attach the new unit hand tight.

We recommend to check the general condition of
the bearing and the position of the

lubricator piston every quarter of the dispense
time.

For example: each week at the 1 month setting or
every 3 months at the 12 month setting.

When the unit is installed on a new application:

1.

2.
3.
4

Make sure that the grease in the SYSTEM 24 is
suitable.

Fill the supply lines and the bearing with grease.
Make sure the grease is compatible.

Make sure the ambient temperature is within

the acceptable limits. If the ambient temperature
is constantly above +40 °C do not select a
dispense rate of more than 6 months for optimum
performance. In case of the LAGD 125/F... do not
select a dispense rate of more than 3 months if
the ambient temperature is constantly above

+50 °C for optimum performance..

Make sure the unit supplies grease to the bearing,
or component to be lubricated.

Install the unit no more than 300 mm (grease) or
1 500 mm (oil) from the bearing.

Use only supply lines with an internal diameter of
6 mm.

Protect the unit against impact or vibration. Use
the protection base LAPP 2E to shield the unit, or
install the unit remotely. If the gas cell or the top
of the unit is accidentally damaged, the electrolyte
can leak. Refer to the safety data sheet for more
information.

Protect the unit against heat and sudden
temperature changes.

LAGD 60/125



Note:

e The lubricator can be temporarily de-activated. Set the lubricator time set dial to O.

e The unit can be installed in any position. The unit is waterproof (IP 68) and can be
installed under water.

¢ Qil filled lubricators have non-return valve plugs as standard. Do not remove it.

e Empty S24 units are for oil only and must be used with a non-return valve.

3. Selection of dispense rate
SKF recommends using one of the following methods to select the dispense rate.

3.1 Experience based approach
If the previous selection rate is satisfactory apply the same to the new lubricator.

3.2 Grease gun equivalence
Set the lubricator time to make sure the bearing receives the same amount of lubricant as
previously supplied by a grease gun.

Example:
e Bearing “X" receives 10 strokes from SKF hand operated grease gun (SKF 1077600)
per month.

e One full stroke = 1,5 cm3.

LAGD 60

e The content of the lubricator LAGD 60 is 60 ml = 60 cm3.
e Therefore 60 cm?3 divided by 1,5 cm3 = 40 strokes.

e 10 strokes per month equals 40 divided by 10 = 4 months.

Set the lubricator time setting on 4 months.

LAGD 125

e The content of the lubricator LAGD 125 is 125 ml = 125 cm3.
e Therefore 125 cm?3 divided by 1,5 cm3 = 83 strokes.

e 10 strokes per month equals 83 divided by 10 = 8,3 months.

Set the lubricator time setting on 8 months.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet is a re-lubrication calculation program, which easily determines the right time
setting for SKF SYSTEM 24 and SYSTEM MultiPoint automatic lubricators applications.
The DialSet program and documentation MP3501 can be found on www.mapro.skf.com.

3.4 SKF LubeSelect for SKF greases

SKF LubeSelect for SKF greases is a website that can be consulted through an internet
connection, which easily determines the right lubricant and lubricator setting for bearings.
The website is only available on www.skf.com after logging in at @ptitute exchange.

6 SKF LAGD 60 /125



4. Activation period

The lubricator has a time delay before the unit starts to supply lubricant. The delay varies
according to the time setting selected and the operating temperature. At normal ambient
temperatures and with time setting of 6 months, the lubricator starts to supply within a
week and at -20 °C (-5 °F) within two weeks. In most cases the lubricant in the bearing
housing contains sufficient lubrication during this activation period. The activation period
can be reduced by running the lubricator for 1 day on 1 month time setting before
changing it to the required time setting.

4.1 Influences on time setting
The dispense rate can be influenced by resistance in lubrication channels and the ambient
temperature.

If the ambient temperature is below -10 °C (+14 °F) then the dispense rate will be
approximately twice that is shown on the lubricator. If the ambient temperature is
above +40 °C (+104 °F) then for the LAGD 60/... and LAGD 125/... the emptying time is
approximately half that shown on the lubricator.

LAGD 60/125 7



5. Problem solving

Problem

Possible causes

Action

Lubricator does not
dispense or dispenses too
slowly

Incorrect adjustment

Adjust the dispense rate

Lubricator is not activated

Activate the lubricator time
set dial

Lubrication channels are
blocked

Clear the blockage by
forcing grease with a
grease gun through the
lubrication channels

The resistance is too high

Make sure that:

- excessive grease can
escape

- supply lines are not
longer than 300 mm

- supply lines have a inner
diameter of 6 mm

- Lubrication point is
suitable for gas driven
lubricators

Lubricant dispenses too
quickly

Incorrect adjustment

Adjust the dispense rate

Short term temperature
peak

No corrective action needed

Air between the piston and
the lubricant

Installed longer period than
the selected time

Replace the unit

The ambient temperature
is more than the acceptable
limit

Replace the unit and
protect the unit against
high ambient temperatures

Lubricator neck breaks

Too high vibration or
impact

Support the unit with
the clamp LAPC 50 or
protection plate LAPP 2E

If the lubricator still fails to operate, contact your local SKF SYSTEM 24 supplier.

6. Recycling advice

Discard the lubricator must in accordance to the local regulations. Consider the lubricator
as an industrial waste (oils, greases, filters....).

EU waste code: 15 01 10.

SKF LAGD 60 /125



7. Accessories

Designation Description

LAPA 45 Angle connection 45°

LAPA 90 Angle connection 90°

LAPB 3X4E1 Lubrication brush 3 x 4 cm*
LAPB 3X7E1 Lubrication brush 3 x 6 cm*
LAPB 3X10E1 Lubrication brush 3 x 10 cm*
LAPB 5-16E Lift rail lubrication brush*
LAPB D2 Lubrication brush; round, diameter 2 cm*
LAPC 50 Clamp

LAPE 35 Extension 35 mm

LAPE 50 Extension 50 mm

LAPF F1/4 Tube connection female G 1/4
LAPF M1/4 Tube connection male G 1/4
LAPF M1/8 Tube connection male G 1/8
LAPF M3/8 Tube connection male G 3/8
LAPG 1/4 Grease nipple G 1/4

LAPM 2 Y-connection

LAPM 4 4 in 1 manifold G 1/2

LAPN 1/8 Nipple G 1/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 1/2 Nipple G 1/4 - G 1/2

LAPN 1/4 Nipple G 1/4 - G 1/4

LAPN 1/4UNF Nipple G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
LAPN 3/8 Nipple G 1/4 - G 3/8

LAPN 6 Nipple G 1/4 - M6

LAPN 8 Nipple G 1/4 - M8

LAPN 8X1 Nipple G 1/4 - M8x1

LAPN 10 Nipple G 1/4 - M10

LAPN 10X1 Nipple G 1/4 - M10x1

LAPN 12 Nipple G 1/4 - M12

LAPN 12X1.5 Nipple G 1/4 - M12x1,5
LAPP 2E Protection base

LAPP 3E Protection cover

LAPT 1000 Flexible tube, 1 000 mm long
LAPV 1/4 Non return valve G 1/4

LAPV 1/8 Non return valve G 1/8

* Use only with oil filled SYSTEM 24 units.

Material safety data sheets for the LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... and for the
lubricants used can be found at www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125



1. Caracteristiques techniques

Capacité de graissage LAGD 60
Capacité de graissage LAGD 125
Temps de vidange nominal

Gamme de température ambiante LAGD 60/125
Gamme de température ambiante LAGD 125/F...

Agrément de sécurité intrinséque

Indice de protection

Pression de travail maximale

Source motrice

Filetage du raccord

Température de stockage recommandée
Durée de vie au stockage du graisseur
Poids LAGD 60

Poids LAGD 125
Désignation

60 ml

125 ml

12 positions de réglage; de 1 a 12 mois
-20°Ca60°C
-20°Cab5°C

11 GExiallCT6é

II'1 D ExiaD 20 T85°C

| M1 Exia |

IP 68

5 bars (graisseur plein)*

Gaz inerte sous pression

R 1/4

+20°C

2 ans **

environ 130 g

(60 ml de graisse incluse)
approx. 200 g (125 ml graisse incluse)
exemple: LAGD 125/WA2
(rempli de SKF LGWA 2)
LAGD “Capacité”/"lubrifiant”
LAGD “Capacité”/F "lubrifiant”

* |La pression interne maximale d'un graisseur plein s'exerce sur une application

entierement bloquée.

** |a durée de vie au stockage est de 2 ans a partir de la date de fabrication mentionnée
sur le coté du graisseur. Le graisseur peut étre utilisé pendant 12 mois maximum

apres 2 ans de stockage.

Les graisseurs SYSTEM 24 vendus vides doivent étre uniguement remplis d’huile.
Ils doivent étre utilisés avec une valve “compte goutte” & insérer (livrée dans les boites

de 10).
Note:

Dans lindustrie Agro-alimentaire, utilisez uniquement le LAGD 125/F...

LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm pouce mm

A 117 4,606 86

0B 54 2,125 54

C 11 0,433 11

pouce
3,386 1]
2,125
0,433

=

10

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

2.
3

Installation

Noter la date d'installation sur le graisseur a laide
d’'un marqueur résistant a l'eau.

Enlever le bouchon de lembout du graisseur.

A laide d’'une piece de monnaie par exemple, tourner
le cadran pour activer le graisseur (il est impératif
d’étre parfaitement en face du chiffre correspondant
a la durée choisie).

Nettoyer la zone autour du point de graissage.
Retirer 'ancien appareil ou le raccord de graissage
usagé.

Fixer le nouvel appareil en le serrant par la collerette
bleue a la main.

Nous vous conseillons de contrdler l'état général

du roulement et la position du piston du graisseur
tous les quarts de temps de distribution.

Par exemple : chaque semaine a 1 mois de

réglage ou tous les 3 mois a 12 mois de réglage.

Lors de linstallation de lappareil sur une nouvelle
application:

1.

Sassurer que la graisse contenue dans le SYSTEM 24
est appropriée, SKF offre gratuitement des aides en
ligne.

Remplir au préalable de graisse les conduits
d’alimentation et le roulement avec les quantités
adéquates.

Sassurer que la graisse ou l'huile est compatible avec
celle de lapplication .

Veillez a ce que la température ambiante soit
comprise dans les limites acceptables. Si la
température ambiante est constamment au-dessus
de +40 °C, pour avoir une performance optimale, ne
pas sélectionner une fréquence de distribution de
plus de 6 mois. Dans le cas d'un graisseur LAGD
125/F..., pour un fonctionnement optimal, le temps
d’utilisation choisi ne doit pas dépasser 3 mois si la
température ambiante est constamment au-dessus
de +50 °C.

Sassurer apres quelques heures que lappareil
alimente en graisse le roulement ou le composant a
graisser. Un tube bouché ou une contre-pression
freine ou arréte le processus de poussée. Il peut-étre
nécessaire de fixer un clapet laiton anti-retour en
lubrifiaction a huile.

Ne pas utiliser le graisseur a plus de 300 mm

LAGD 60/125

11



du point a graisser en lubrification a la graisse et a plus de 1 500 mm en lubrification
a lhuile.

7. Nutiliser que des conduits d’alimentation qui ont un diamétre interne de 6 mm.

8. Placer la valve compte-goutte en lubrification a 'huile pour les graisseurs rempli par
VOS s0ins.

9. Protéger lappareil contre les chocs ou les vibrations. Utilisez lembase métalique
LAPP 2E pour protéger l'unité ou installez le graisseur a distance. Si la cellule a gaz ou
le haut de l'appareil est accidentellement endommagé, ['électrolyte risque de fuire.
Consulter la fiche technique de sécurité pour de plus amples informations.

10. Protéger l'appareil contre la chaleur ou les brusques variations de température.

N.B.:

e |e graisseur peut étre temporairement désactivé. Mettre le cadran de réglage de
temps du graisseur sur 0. La pression résiduelle continuera a pousser le piston
pendant quelques heures avant un arrét complet.

e [‘appareil peut étre installé dans n'importe quelle position. Lappareil est étanche
(IP 68) et peut étre immergé dans leau.

e |es graisseurs remplis d’huile standard sont munis d’'un bouchon compte goutte. Ne
pas lenlever.

e Les graisseurs SYSTEM 24 vendus vides doivent étre uniquement remplis de graisse
et étre utilisés avec une valve “compte goutte” a insérer qui est livrée dans les
bo'tes de 10.

3. Sélection de la fréquence de distribution

SKF recommande ['utilisation des méthodes suivantes pour sélectionner la fréquence de
distribution.

3.1 Approche empirique

Si la fréquence précédemment sélectionnée est satisfaisante, appliquer la méme au
nouveau graisseur. Nous vous conseillons cependant pour des raisons de fiabilité d'utiliser
le calculateur Dialset.

3.2 Equivalence pistolet de graissage

Régler la durée du graisseur pour vous assurer que le roulement recoit la méme quantité

de graisse telle gu'elle était précédemment fournie par un pistolet de graissage.

Exemple:

e Le roulement “X” recoit par mois 10 coups d'un pistolet de graissage manuel SKF
(SKF 1077600).

e Un coup complet = 1,5 cm3.

LAGD 60

e Le contenu du graisseur LAGD 60 est de 60 ml = 60 cm3.
e Par conséquent, 60 cm? divisés par 1,5 cm3 = 40 coups.
e 10 coups par mois égalent a 40 divisés par 10 = 4 mois.

Régler le temps du graisseur sur 4 mois.

12 SKF LAGD 60 /125



LAGD 125

e Le contenu du graisseur LAGD 125 est de 125 ml = 125 cm3.
e Par conséquent, 125 cm3 divisés par 1,5 cm3 = 83 coups.

e 10 coups par mois égalent a 83 divisés par 10 = 8,3 mois.

Régler le temps du graisseur sur 8 mois.

Nous vous conseillons cependant pour des raisons de fiabilité d’utiliser le calculateur
Dialset.

3.3 Calculateur SKF DialSet 4.0

Le calculateur DialSet (derniére version 3.0 - 2006) est un programme daide a la
relubrification qui facilement et rapidement donne le bon réglage a appliquer sur

le graisseur automatique SKF SYSTEM 24. Il prend en compte les caractéristiques
principales de votre application et vous permet d'optimiser le choix de la graisse et les
durées de service. Le calculateur DialSet (documentation MP3501) est disponible ou
téléchargeable en ligne sur www.skf.fr rubrigue “produits” et “produits de maintenance”.

3.4 SKF LubeSelect

Utilisez SKF LubeSelect pour le choix de la bonne graisse SKF.

SKF LubeSelect est un outil internet, consultable facilement, qui permet de déterminer
7j/7 la bonne combinaison lubrifiant/graisseur pour votre application. Ce site est accessible
sur www.skf.com apres un enregistrement gratuite a @ptitute exchange

(onglet « register here »).

4. Période d’activation

Le graisseur a une temporisation avant que l'appareil commence a fournir le lubrifiant.
Cette temporisation dépend du réglage de temps sélectionné et de la température de
travail. Pour des températures ambiantes normales et un réglage sur 6 mois, I'écoulement
de graisse seffectue entre le 2™ et le 8™ jour et pour une température de —20 °C, au
bout de deux semaines. Dans la majorité des cas, le lubrifiant d’origine contenu dans le
palier assure une lubrification suffisante pendant cette période d’activation. Il est possible
de réduire cette période d’activation en faisant fonctionner le graisseur pendant 1 journée
sur un réglage de 1 mois avant de le mettre en place en sélectionnant le réglage souhaité
(voir Dialset).)

4.1 Influences sur le réglage de temps
La fréquence de distribution peut &tre influencée par la résistance des canaux de
graissage et de la température ambiante.

Si la température ambiante est inférieure a -10 °C, la durée de distribution sera environ
deux fois plus élevée que celle indiquée sur le graisseur. Pour les modéles LAGD 60/... et
LAGD 125/, si la température ambiante est supérieure a +40 °C le temps de vidange est
réduit environ de moitié par rapport a celui réglé par ['utilisateur sur le graisseur.

LAGD 60/125 13



5. Dépannage

Probléme

Causes possibles

Solution

Le graisseur ne
distribue pas ou
distribue le lubrifiant
trop lentement

Réglage incorrect

Régler la frequence de distribution

Le graisseur n'est pas
active

Activer le cadran de réglage de
temps du graisseur (faire coincider
chiffre et fleche)

Les canaux de graissage
sont blogués

Remeédier au blocage en forcant sur
la graisse contenue dans les canaux
de graissage a laide d'un pistolet
graisseur. Controlez ['évacuation de
la graisse du palier par un trou de
décharge prévu a cet effet.

La résistance est trop
élevee

Sassurer que:

- la graisse en exces peut
s'échapper

- la longueur des conduits
d’alimentation ne dépasse
pas 300 mm a la graisse
et 1 500 mm a l'huile

- les conduits dalimentation ont
un diametre intérieur de 6 mm

- Le point de lubrification est
adapté aux conditions
d'utilisation du graisseur a
cellule a gaz

Le lubrifiant est
distribué trop
rapidement

Réglage incorrect

Régler la fréquence de distribution
- voir Dialset

Pic de température a court
terme

Pas de mesure corrective
nécessaire

Présence dair
entre le piston et le
lubrifiant

Période installée plus
longue gue le temps
sélectionné

Remplacer l'appareil et regraisser
immédiatement l'application

La température ambiante
est supérieure a la limite
acceptable

Remplacer lappareil et le protéger
contre les hautes températures
ambiantes

Le col du graisseur
se casse

Vibrations ou chocs trop
forts

Installez le graisseur avec une
pince de fixation LAPC 50 ou avec
lembase de protection LAPP 2E

local.

Si le graisseur ne fonctionne toujours pas, contacter votre fournisseur SKF SYSTEM 24

14

SKF LAGD 60 /125




6. Conseils de recyclage

Considérer le graisseur comme un déchet industriel (huiles, graisses, filtres....) et le jeter
sans le démonter dans le container des déchets industriels. Jeter le graisseur en vous
conformant a la réglementation locale.

Agréé en code déchets selon la norme UE : 15 01 10.

7. Accessoires

Désignation
LAPA 45
LAPA 90
LAPB 3X4E1
LAPB 3X7E1
LAPB 3X10E1
LAPB 5-16E
LAPB D2
LAPC 50
LAPE 35
LAPE 50
LAPF F1/4
LAPF M1/4
LAPF M1/8
LAPF M3/8
LAPG 1/4
LAPM 2
LAPM 4
LAPN 1/8
LAPN 1/2
LAPN 1/4
LAPN 1/4UNF
LAPN 3/8
LAPN 6
LAPN 8
LAPN 8X1
LAPN 10
LAPN 10X1
LAPN 12
LAPN 12X1.5
LAPP 2E
LAPP 3E
LAPT 1000
LAPV 1/4
LAPV 1/8

Description

Raccord dangle 45°

Raccord dangle 90°

Brosse de graissage 3 x 4 cm*
Brosse de graissage 3 x 6 cm*
Brosse de graissage 3 x 10 cm*
Brosse de graissage a rail de levage*
Brosse de graissage, ronde, diamétre 2 cm*
Pince de fixation

Rallonge 35 mm

Rallonge 50 mm

Raccord femelle G 1/4

Raccord male G 1/4

Raccord male G 1/8

Raccord male G 3/8

Raccord de graissage G 1/4
Raccord Y

Collecteur 4 en1 G 1/2

Raccord G 1/4 - G 1/8

Raccord G 1/4 - G 1/2

Raccord G 1/4 - G 1/4

Raccord G 1/4 - G1/4 28 UNF
Raccord G 1/4 - G 3/8

Raccord G 1/4 - M6

Raccord G 1/4 — M8

Raccord G 1/4 — M8x1

Raccord G 1/4 - M10

Raccord G 1/4 - M10x1

Raccord G 1/4 —M12

Raccord G 1/4 — M12x1,5

Base de protection en acier
Couvercle de protection en acier
Tube flexible, 1 000 mm de longueur
Valve anti-retour en laiton G 1/4
Valve anti-retour en laiton G 1/8

* A utiliser uniquement avec des appareils SYSTEM 24 remplis d'huile.

Les fiches de sécurité des graisseurs LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F...et des
lubrifiants gqu'il contient sont disponibles en ligne sur le site www.skf.fr rubrigue “produits”

et “produits de maintenance”.

LAGD 60/125



1. Technische Daten

Fettkapazitat LAGD 60

Fettfullmenge LAGD 125
Schmierdauer
Umgebungstemperatur LAGD 60/125
Umgebungstemperatur LAGD 125/F...
Ex-Schutzarten nach DIN EN 60079

Schutzart

Maximaler Betriebsdruck
Druckerzeugung

Anschlussgewinde

Empfohlene Aufbewahrungstemperatur
Aufbewahrungszeitraum

Gewicht LAGD 60

Gewicht LAGD 125

Kurzzeichen

60 ml

125 ml

einstellbar; 1 bis 12 Monate

-20 °C bis 60 °C

-20 °C bis 55 °C

11 GExiallCTé

11D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exial

IP 68

5 bar (75 psi)*

Elektrochemisch

R 1/4

+20 °C

2 Jahre **

ca. 130 g (einschlieBlich Fett)

ca. 200 g (einschlieBlich Fett)

LAGD 125/WA2 (mit LGWA 2 gefiillt)
LAGD “Fettfillmenge’/"Schmierstoff”
LAGD “Fettfillmenge’/F "Schmierstoff”

* Maximaler Innendruck eines vollen Schmierstoffgebers auf eine vollstandig blockierte

Anwendung.

**Dje Aufbewahrungszeit betragt 2 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum (an der Seite des
Schmierstoffgebers aufgedruckt). Der Schmierstoffgeber darf maximal 12 Monate nach

2 Jahren Lagerung verwendet werden.

Leere SYSTEM 24 Einheiten diirfen nur mit Ol und dem entsprechenden Riickschlagventil

verwendet werden.

Hinweis:

In der Lebensmittelindustrie sollte nur LAGD 125/F... benutzt werden.

LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm Zoll mm

A 117 4,606 86

oB 54 2,125 54

C 11 0,433 11

Zoll

3,386
2,125 8
0,433

=

16

SKF LAGD 60 /125



. Einbau

Schreiben Sie mit einem wasserbestandigen

Stift das Einbaudatum auf den Schmierstoffgeber.
Entfernen Sie die Endkappe des Schmierstoffgebers.
Drehen Sie den Schmierdauerregler mit einer
Minze, um den Schmierstoffgeber zu aktivieren.
Reinigen Sie den Bereich um den Schmierpunkt.
Entfernen Sie den vorherigen Schmierstoffgeber
bzw. den alten Schmiernippel.

Bringen Sie den neuen Schmierstoffgeber an und
ziehen Sie diesen mit der Hand fest an.

Wir empfehlen, den Allgemeinzustanddes Lagers
und die Position des Schmierstoffkolbens nach
jedem Viertel der Schmierstoffvergabezeit zu
Uberprifen. Beispiel: wochentlich zur 1-Monats-
Einstellung oder alle 3 Monate zur 12-Monats-
Einstellung.

Wird der Schmierstoffgeber an einer neuen Anwendung
angebracht:

1.
2.
3.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Umgebungstemperatur

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Fett im SYSTEM 24
geeignet ist.

Fullen Sie die Versorgungsleitungen und das Lager
mit Fett.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Fett kompatibel ist.

im zulassigen Bereich liegt. Falls die
Umgebungstemperatur konstant Gber +40 °C liegt,
wabhlen Sie flr eine optimale Leistung keine
Schmierstoffvergabegeschwindigkeit von mehr als

6 Monaten. Wahlen Sie fir den LAGD 125/F...

(flr optimale Leistung) keine Abgabezeitraume (ber
3 Monate aus, wenn die Raumtemperatur konstant
Uber +50 °C liegt.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schmierstoffgeber
das Lager bzw. die zu schmierende Komponente mit
Fett versorgt.

Bauen Sie die Einheit nicht weiter als 300 mm (bei
Fett) oder 1 500 mm (bei Ol) vorn Walzlager
entfernt ein.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Versorgungsleitungen
mit einem Innendurchmesser von 6 mm.

Schiitzen Sie den Schmierstoffgeber vor StoRen
und Vibrationen. Verwenden Sie eine LAPP 2E
Schutzplatte oder installieren Sie die Einheit nur
indirekt (mittels Schlauchverbindung). Wird die

LAGD 60/125

17



Gaszelle oder die Oberseite des Schmierstoffgebers versehentlich beschadigt, so kann
der Elektrolyt auslaufen. Weitere Informationen siehe Sicherheits-Datenblatt.
9. Schitzen Sie die Einheit vor Hitze und plotzlichen Temperaturanderungen.

Hinweis:

e Der Schmierstoffgeber kann vortbergehend deaktiviert werden. Stellen Sie den
Schmierdauerregler flr die Schmierstoffabgabezeit auf O.

e Der Schmierstoffgeber kann in jeder beliebigen Lage eingebaut werden. Der
Schmierstoffgeber ist wasserdicht (Schutzart IP 68) und kann unter Wasser eingebaut
werden.

o Qlgeflllte Schmierstoffgeber haben standardmaRig Rickschlagventilstopfen.

Nicht entfernen! )

e |eere SYSTEM 24 Einheiten dirfen nur mit Ol und dem entsprechenden

Ruckschlagventil verwendet werden.

3. Wahl der Schmierstoffabgabegeschwindigkeit

Zur Wahl der Schmierstoffvergabegeschwindigkeit empfiehlt SKF eine der folgenden
Methoden.

3.1 Erfahrungsbasierte Herangehensweise
War die vorherige Geschwindigkeitswahl zufrieden stellend, wenden Sie die gleiche beim
neuen Schmierstoffgeber an.

3.2 Fettpistolen-Aquivalenz

Stellen Sie die Schmierstoffabgabezeit so ein, dass sichergestellt wird, dass das Lager die

gleiche Schmierstoffmenge erhalt, wie vorher, als es mit einer Fettpistole versorgt wurde.

Beispiel:

e Lager “X” erhalt 10 Hube von der handbetatigten SKF Fettpistole (SKF 1077600) pro
Monat.

e Ein voller Hub = 1,5 cm?.

LAGD 60

e Der Inhalt des Schmierstoffgebers LAGD 60 betragt 60 ml = 60 cm3.
e Daher ergibt 60 cm? geteilt durch 1,5 cm3 = 40 Hube.

e 10 Hibe pro Monat entsprechen 40 geteilt durch 10 = 4 Monate.

Stellen Sie die Schmierstoffabgabezeit auf 4 Monate ein.

LAGD 125

e Der Inhalt des Schmierstoffgebers LAGD 125 betragt 125 ml = 125 cm3.
e Daher ergibt 125 cm? geteilt durch 1,5 cm3 = 83 Hiibe.

e 10 Hlibe pro Monat entsprechen 83 geteilt durch 10 = 8,3 Monate.

Stellen Sie die Schmierstoffabgabezeit auf 8 Monate ein.

18 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet ist ein Programm zur Berechnung der Nachschmierung, mit dem sich auf einfache
Weise die richtige Zeiteinstellung fir das SKF SYSTEM 24 und den automatischen
Schmierstoffgeber SKF MultiPoint bestimmen lasst. Das DialSet Programm sowie
Unterlagen zum MP 3501 finden Sie unter www.mapro.skf.com.

3.4 SKF LubeSelect fiir SKF Schmierfette

SKF LubeSelect fiir SKF Schmierfette ist eine Webseite im Internet, tber die sich relativ
leicht die richtigen Schmierstoffe und korrekten Einstellungen der Schmierstoffgeber fiir
Walzlager bestimmen lassen. Diese Webseite kann nur tber www.skf.com aufgerufen
werden, nachdem man sich Uber @ptitute Exchange eingeloggt hat.

4. Aktivierungszeitraum

Der Schmierstoffgeber hat eine Zeitverzogerung, bevor die Einheit den Schmierstoff
liefert. Die Verzogerung variiert entsprechend der gewahlten Zeiteinstellung und
Betriebstemperatur. Bei normalen Raumtemperaturen und einem Abgabezeitraum von
6 Monaten beginnt der Schmierstoffgeber seine Funktion innerhalb einer Woche, bei
-20 °C innerhalb von 2 Wochen. In den meisten Fallen enthalt das Lagergehause
genlgend Schmierstoff flr die Dauer dieses Aktivierungszeitraums. Man kann den
Abgabezeitraum reduzieren, indem man den Schmierstoffgeber fir einen Tag mit einem
Abgabezeitraum von einem Monat laufen lasst, bevor er dann auf den gewinschten
Zeitraum eingestellt wird.

4.1 Einfliisse auf die Zeiteinstellung
Die Abgabegeschwindigkeit kann durch Widerstand in den Schmierstoffkanalen und durch
die Umgebungstemperatur beeinflusst werden.

Unterschreitet die Umgebungstemperatur -10 °C, so ist die Abgabegeschwindigkeit
ca. doppelt so hoch wie die Angabe auf dem Schmierstoffgeber. Liegt die
Umgebungstemperatur Gber +40 °C, dauert die Entleerung des LAGD 60/... und
LAGD 125/... nur in etwa halb so lange wie auf dem Schmierstoffgeber angegeben.

LAGD 60/125 19



5. Problemlosung

langsam ab

Fehler Magliche Ursachen MaRnahme

Der Schmierstoffgeber Falsche Einstellung Stellen Sie die

gibt den Schmierstoff Abgabegeschwindigkeit
Uberhaupt nicht oder zu richtig ein

Der Schmierstoffgeber ist
nicht aktiviert

Aktivieren Sie den
Schmierdauerregler fir die
Schmierstoffabgabezeit

Die Schmierstoffkanale sind
blockiert

Beseitigen Sie die
Blockade, indem Sie mit
einer Fettpistole Fett durch
die Schmierstoffkanale
driicken

Der Widerstand ist zu hoch

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass:

- Uberschussiges Fett
entweichen kann

- die Versorgungsleitungen
nicht langer als 300 mm
sind

- die Versorgungsleitungen
einen Innendurchmesser
von 6 mm haben

- Der Schmierpunkt
eignet sich fur
Treibgasangetriebene
Schmierstoffgeber

Der Schmierstoff wird zu
schnell abgegeben

Falsche Einstellung Stellen Sie die
Abgabegeschwindigkeit
richtig ein

Kurzzeitige Es sind keine

Temperaturspitze AbhilfemaRnahmen

erforderlich

Luft zwischen dem Kolben
und dem Schmierstoff

Langer als eingestellt im
Einsatz

Tauschen Sie den
Schmierstoffgeber aus

Die Umgebungstemperatur
liegt Gber dem zulassigen
Grenzwert

Erneuern Sie den
Schmierstoffgeber und
schitzen Sie ihn vor hohen
Umgebungstemperaturen

Der Schmierstoffgeberhals
bricht

Zu starke Vibrationen oder
StoRe.

Verwenden Sie eine LAPC
50 Halteklemme oder eine
LAPP 2E Schutzplatte

Falls der Schmierstoffgeber immer noch nicht richtig arbeitet, nehmen Sie Kontakt mit
Ihrem regionalen SKF SYSTEM 24 Handler auf.

20

SKF LAGD 60 /125



6. Recycling-Ratschlag

Die Entsorgung des Schmierstoffgebers muss im Einklang mit den regionalen
Bestimmungen erfolgen. Der Schmierstoffgeber muss als Industrie-Sondermdill betrachtet

werden (Ole, Fette, Filter...).
EU-Abfall-Code: 15 01 10.

7. Zubehor

Kurzzeichen
LAPA 45
LAPA 90
LAPB 3X4E1
LAPB 3X7E1
LAPB 3X10E1
LAPB 5-16E
LAPB D2
LAPC 50
LAPE 35
LAPE 50
LAPF F1/4
LAPF M1/4
LAPF M1/8
LAPF M3/8
LAPG 1/4
LAPM 2
LAPM 4
LAPN 1/8
LAPN 1/2
LAPN 1/4
LAPN 1/4UNF
LAPN 3/8
LAPN 6
LAPN 8
LAPN 8X1
LAPN 10
LAPN 10X1
LAPN 12
LAPN 12X1.5
LAPP 2E
LAPP 3E
LAPT 1000
LAPV 1/4
LAPV 1/8

Beschreibung

Bogenfitting 45°

Bogenfitting 90°

Schmierstoffblrste 3 x 4 cm*

Schmierstoffblrste 3 x 6 cm*

Schmierstoffblrste 3 x 10 cm*

Schmierstoffblrste flr Aufzug-Fihrungsbahnen*
Schmierstoffblrste, mit 2 cm Durchmesser*
Halteklemme

Verlangerung 35 mm

Verlangerung 50 mm

Schlauch-Anschlussnippel mit Innengewinde G 1/4
Schlauch-Anschlussnippel mit AuBengewinde G 1/4
Schlauch-Anschlussnippel mit AuBengewinde G 1/8
Schlauch-Anschlussnippel mit AuBengewinde G 3/8
Schmiernippel G 1/4

Winkel-Doppelaufnehmer

Vierfachaufnehmer G 1/2

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 - G 1/8

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 - G 1/2

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — G 1/4

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — G 1/4 28 UNF
Anschlussnippel G 1/4 - G 3/8

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — M6

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — M8

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — M8x1

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — M10

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — M10x1

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 — M12

Anschlussnippel G 1/4 —M12x1,5

Schutzgehause

Schutzabdeckung

Flexibles Rohr, 1 000 mm lang

Ventilnippel G1/4

Ventilnippel G 1/8

* Nur mit olgeflllten SYSTEM 24 Schmierstoffgebern zu verwenden.

Sicherheitsdatenblatter fiir das LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... und die
verwendeten Schmierstoffe finden Sie unter www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125

21



1. Datos técnicos

Capacidad de grasa LAGD 60 60 ml
Capacidad de grasa LAGD 125 125 ml
Tiempo nominal de vaciado regulable ; 1-12 meses
Temperatura ambiente LAGD 60/125 -20a 60°C
Temperatura ambiente LAGD 125/F... -20a55°C
Aprobacion intrinsecamente seguro 11 GExiallCTé
11D ExiaD 20 T85°C
I M1 Exial
Clase de proteccidon IP 68
Presion maxima de funcionamiento 5 bar*
Mecanismo de accionamiento Célula de gas que libera un gas inerte
Rosca de conexion R 1/4
Temperatura recomendada de
almacenamiento +20°C
Vida de almacenamiento del lubricador2 anos **
Peso LAGD 60 aprox. 130 g (lubricante incluido)
Peso LAGD 125 aprox. 200 g (lubricante incluido)
Designacion LAGD 125/WAZ2 (lleno con LGWA 2)

LAGD “Capacidad”/’lubricante”
LAGD “Capacidad’/F "lubricante”

* La presion maxima interna de un lubricador lleno montado en una aplicacion
totalmente blogueada.

** | a vida de almacenamiento del lubricador es de 2 anos a partir de la fecha de
fabricacion impresa en el lateral del mismo. El lubricador puede utilizarse hasta un
maximo de 12 meses después de 2 afos de almacenamiento.

Las unidades 524 vacias solo se deben llenar con aceite y deben utilizarse con una valvula
de retencion.

Nota:
En la industria procesadora de alimentos solo utilizar LAGD 125/F...
-
LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm pulgadas mm pulgadas
A 117 4,606 86 3,386 L
oB 54 2,125 54 2,125
C 11 0,433 11 0,433

al

22 SKF LAGD 60 /125




2.
1.

wro

No v~

Instalacion

Anote la fecha de instalacion en la unidad con un
rotulador resistente al agua.

Retire la tapa del extremo del lubricador.

Gire el dial con una moneda para activar el
lubricador.

Limpie la zona de alrededor del punto de lubricacion.
Retire la unidad anterior o el engrasador antiguo.
Monte la nueva unidad apretandola a mano.

Le recomendamos comprobar el estado general del
rodamiento y la posicion del piston del lubricador
cada cuarta parte del tiempo de dosificacion.

Por ejemplo: cada semana para una configuracion
de 1 mes o cada 3 meses para una configuracion
de 12 meses.

Cuando la unidad esté instalada en una nueva aplicacion:

1.

B

Aseglrese de que la grasa en el SYSTEM 24 sea

la adecuada.

Llene las lineas de alimentacion y el rodamiento

con grasa.

Asegurese de la compatibilidad de la grasa.
Aseglrese de que la temperatura ambiente esté
dentro de los limites aceptables. Si la temperatura
ambiente esta constantemente por encima de +40 °C
no seleccione un nivel de dosificacion superior a 6
meses para un rendimiento optimo. En el caso del
lubricador LAGD 125/F... no seleccione una tasa de
distribucion de mas de 3 meses, si la temperatura
ambiente esta por encima de +50 °C de forma
constante, para obtener un rendimiento 6ptimo.
Asegurese de gue la unidad suministre grasa al
rodamiento o al componente que debe ser lubricado.
Monte la unidad a no mas de 300 mm (grasa) 6

1 500 mm (aceite) del rodamiento.

Utilice solo lineas de alimentacion con un diametro
interno de 6 mm.

Proteja la unidad de impactos y vibraciones.

Utilice la base de proteccion LAPP 2E para proteger
la unidad o instalarla por control remoto. Si la célula
de gas o la parte superior de la unidad resulta
danada accidentalmente, puede fugarse el electrolito.
Consulte la ficha técnica de seguridad si desea mas
informacion.

Proteja la unidad del calor y de los cambios
repentinos de temperatura.

LAGD 60/125

23



Nota:

e El lubricador puede desactivarse temporalmente. Configure el dial del programador
por tiempo del lubricador a 0.

e La unidad puede instalarse en cualquier posicion. La unidad es estanca (IP 68) y
puede instalarse bajo el agua.

e Los lubricadores llenos de aceite van equipados como estandar, con tapones para la
valvula de retencion. No los quite.

e Las unidades 524 vacias solo son validas para su uso con aceite y deben utilizarse con
una valvula de retencion.

3. Seleccion del nivel de dosificacion

SKF recomienda utilizar uno de los siguientes métodos para seleccionar el nivel de
dosificacion.

3.1 Seleccion basada en la experiencia
Si la dosificacion seleccionada anteriormente es satisfactoria, aplique la misma al nuevo
lubricador.

3.2 Equivalencia de la pistola engrasadora

Ajuste el tiempo del lubricador para asegurarse de que el rodamiento reciba la misma

cantidad de lubricante que la suministrada anteriormente con una pistola engrasadora.

Ejemplo:

e Elrodamiento “X” recibe 10 recorridos de la pistola engrasadora manual de SKF
(SKF 1077600) al mes.

e Un recorrido completo = 1,5 cm3.

LAGD 60

e El contenido del lubricador LAGD 60 es 60 ml = 60 cm3.

e Por tanto 60 cm? dividido entre 1,5 cm3 = 40 recorridos.

e 10 recorridos al mes es igual a 40 dividido entre 10 = 4 meses.

Configure el programador por tiempo del lubricador a 4 meses.

LAGD 125

e El contenido del lubricador LAGD 125 es 125 ml = 125 cm3.

e Por tanto 125 cm? dividido entre 1,5 cm3 = 83 recorridos.

e 10 recorridos al mes es igual a 83 dividido entre 10 = 8,3 meses.

Configure el programador por tiempo del lubricador a 8 meses.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet es un programa de calculo de relubricacion que determina facilmente los
intervalos correctos de relubricacion para los lubricadores automaticos SKF SYSTEM
24 y SYSTEM MultiPoint. El programa DialSet y la documentacion MP3501 pueden
encontrarse en la pagina Web www.mapro.skf.com.

24 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.4 SKF LubeSelect para grasas SKF

SKF LubeSelect para grasas SKF es un sitio web que se puede consultar a través de
Internet, y que determina facilmente los ajustes adecuados de lubricante y lubricadores
de rodamientos. Al sitio web solo se puede acceder mediante el registro en @ptitude
exchange, en www.skf.com.

4. Periodo de accionamiento

El lubricador tarda un tiempo en suministrar lubricante. Este retraso de tiempo

varia en funcion de la programacion de tiempo seleccionada y de la temperatura de
funcionamiento. A temperaturas ambiente normales y con un tiempo programado de 6
meses, el lubricador comienza a suministrar lubricante en una semana, y en dos semanas
a -20 °C. En la mayoria de los casos, el lubricante del soporte del rodamiento contiene

la lubricacion suficiente para su periodo de activacion. El periodo de activacion se puede
reducir haciendo funcionar el lubricador durante 1 dia de un tiempo programado de 1
mes, antes de cambiarlo al tiempo programado que se requiera.

4.1 Influencias sobre el programador por tiempo
El nivel de dosificacion puede verse afectado por la resistencia en las lineas de
alimentacion y la temperatura ambiente.

Si la temperatura ambiente se encuentra por debajo de -10 °C, el nivel de dosificacion
sera aproximadamente dos veces menor al indicado en el lubricador. Si la temperatura
ambiente esta por encima de +40 °C, el tiempo de vaciado para LAGD 60/... y LAGD
125/..., es de aproximadamente la mitad del que se muestra en el lubricador.

LAGD 60/125 25



5. Resolucion de problemas

Problema

Posibles causas

Accion

El lubricador no suministra
lubricante o lo hace
demasiado despacio

Ajuste incorrecto

Ajuste el nivel de
dosificacion

El lubricador no esta
activado

Active el dial del
programador por tiempo
del lubricador

Blogueo de las lineas de
alimentacion

Elimine el blocaje
introduciendo grasa con
una pistola engrasadora
a través de las lineas de
alimentacion

La resistencia es
demasiado alta

Aseglrese de que:

- el exceso de grasa pueda
salir

- las lineas de alimentacion
no superan los 300 mm
de longitud

- las lineas de alimentacion
tengan un diametro
interior de 6 mm

- El punto de lubricacion es
apropiado para
lubricadores accionados
por gas

La dosificacion de
lubricante es demasiado
rapida

Ajuste incorrecto

Ajuste la velocidad de
dosificacion

Pico de temperatura a
corto plazo

No es necesaria una accion
correctiva

Aire entre el piston y el
lubricante

Instalado durante mas
tiempo que el seleccionado

Sustituya la unidad

La temperatura ambiente
esta por encima del limite
aceptable

Sustituya y proteja la
unidad contra temperaturas
ambiente altas

El cuello de salida del
lubricador se rompe

Vibracion o impacto
demasiado altos

Ofrezca apoyo a la unidad
con la abrazadera LAPC
50 o la base de proteccion
LAPP 2E

local.

Si el lubricador a(in sigue sin funcionar, péngase en contacto con su Concesionario SKF

26

SKF LAGD 60 /125



6. Consejos para el reciclaje

Debe desechar el lubricador de acuerdo a los reglamentos locales. Considere el lubricador
como un desecho industrial (aceites, grasas, filtros....).

Codigo de desecho de la UE: 15 01 10.

7. Accesorios

Designacion Descripcion

LAPA 45 Conexion en angulo 45°

LAPA 90 Conexion en angulo 90°

LAPB 3X4E1 Cepillo de lubricacion 3 x 4 cm*
LAPB 3X7E1 Cepillo de lubricacion 3 x 6 cm*
LAPB 3X10E1 Cepillo de lubricacion 3 x 10 cm*
LAPB 5-16E Sistema de lubricacion de railes de ascensores*
LAPB D2 Cepillo de lubricacion redondo, diametro 2 cm*
LAPC 50 Abrazadera

LAPE 35 Prolongador 35 mm

LAPE 50 Prolongador 50 mm

LAPF F1/4 Conexion de tubo hembra G 1/4
LAPF M1/4 Conexion de tubo macho G 1/4
LAPF M1/8 Conexion de tubo macho G 1/8
LAPF M3/8 Conexion de tubo macho G 3/8
LAPG 1/4 Racor de grasa G 1/4

LAPM 2 Conexion en'Y

LAPM 4 4 a 1 mlltiple

LAPN 1/8 Racor G 1/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 1/2 Racor G 1/4 - G 1/2

LAPN 1/4 Racor G 1/4 - G 1/4

LAPN 1/4UNF Racor G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
LAPN 3/8 Racor G 1/4 - G 3/8

LAPN 6 Racor G 1/4 - M6

LAPN 8 Racor G 1/4 - M8

LAPN 8X1 Racor G 1/4 - M8x1

LAPN 10 Racor G 1/4 - M10

LAPN 10X1 Racor G 1/4 - M10x1

LAPN 12 Racor G 1/4 - M12

LAPN 12X1,5 Racor G 1/4 - M12x1,5

LAPP 2E Base de proteccion

LAPP 3E Tapa de proteccion

LAPT 1000 Tubo flexible, longitud de 1 000 mm
LAPV 1/4 Valvula de retencion G 1/4

LAPV 1/8 Valvula de retencion G 1/8

* Utilizar s6lo con unidades SYSTEM 24 llenas de aceite.

Puede encontrar hojas de datos sobre la seguridad de los materiales para el LAGD 60/...,
LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... y los lubricantes utilizados en www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125 27



1. Dati tecnici

Capacita della cartuccia di grasso LAGD 60
Capacita della cartuccia di grasso LAGD 125

Tempo di svuotamento nominale
Temperatura ambiente LAGD 60/125
Temperatura ambiente LAGD 125/F...
Approvazione “Intrinsically Safe”

Classe di protezione
Massima pressione operativa

Attivazione

Filettatura del raccordo

Temperatura di stoccaggio raccomandata
Periodo di immagazzinamento per il lubrificatore

Peso LAGD 60
Peso LAGD 125
Denominazione

*

60 ml

125 ml

regolabile: 1-12 mesi
da-20°Ca60°C
da-20°Cab5°C

11 GExiallCTé

I11 D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exia |

IP 68

5 bar*

gas inerte pressurizzato
R1/4

+20 °C

2 anni **

circa 130 g (grasso incluso)
circa 200 g (grasso incluso)
LAGD 125/WA2

(riempito con LGWA 2)

LAGD “Capacita”/"lubrificante”
LAGD “Capacita”/F "lubrificante”

La massima pressione interna di un lubrificatore pieno, applicata ad un‘area
completamente bloccata.

** || periodo di immagazzinamento é di 2 anni dalla data di produzione stampata sul lato
del lubrificatore. Il lubrificatore puo essere utilizzato per un massimo di 12 mesi dopo

2 anni di stoccaggio.

Le unita S24 vuote sono solo per l'olio e devono essere utilizzate con valvola di non

ritorno.
NB:
Nell'industria per il trattamento di prodotti alimentari usare solo LAGD 125/F...
|
LAGD 125 LAGD 60 i
mm mm pollici
A 117 86 3,386 =
oB 54 54 2,125
C 11 11 0,433
28 SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

Installazione

Annotare la data di installazione sull'unita con un
pennarello resistente allacqua.

Togliere il tappo del lubrificatore.

Ruotare il guadrante con una moneta per attivare il
lubrificatore.

Pulire larea intorno al punto di lubrificazione.
Rimuovere la precedente unita o il vecchio
ingrassatore.

Collegare la nuova unita stringendola a mano.

Si consiglia di verificare le condizioni generali del
cuscinetto e la posizione del pistone del lubrificatore
ad intervalli di un quarto del periodo di distribuzione
impostato. Ad esempio: ogni settimana se € stato
impostato un periodo di 1 mese o ogni 3 mesi se e
stato impostato un periodo di 12 mesi.

Quando l'unita viene installata su una nuova
applicazione:

1.

2.

B

Verificare che il grasso presente nel SYSTEM 24
sia adatto.

Riempire le linee di alimentazione ed il cuscinetto
con grasso.

Verificare che il grasso sia compatibile.

Assicurarsi che la temperatura ambiente sia entro

i limiti accettabili. Qualora la temperatura ambiente
rimanga costantemente oltre i +40 °C, non
impostare un periodo di erogazione superiore a

6 mesi per mantenere prestazioni ottimali. Nel
caso del lubrificatore LAGD 125/F... se la
temperatura ambiente si mantiene costantemente a
+50 °C, per ottenere prestazioni ottimali non
impostare un dosaggio superiore a 3 mesi.
Verificare che ['unita fornisca grasso al cuscinetto o
al componente da lubrificare.

Installare 'unita ad una distanza dal cuscinetto non
superiore a 300 mm (se a grasso) o 1 500 mm

(se ad olio).

Utilizzare esclusivamente linee di alimentazione con
un diametro interno di 6 mm.

Proteggere l'unita dalle vibrazioni. Per proteggere
['unita impiegare la base di protezione LAPP 2E
oppure procedere all'installazione da una certa
distanza. Qualora la cella a gas o la parte superiore
dell'unita vengano accidentalmente danneggiati, si
puo verificare una perdita di elettrolito. Consultare la
scheda tecnica di sicurezza per maggiori
informazioni.

LAGD 60/125

29



9. Proteggere l'unita dal calore e da improwvisi shalzi di temperatura.

Nota:

e FE’ possibile disattivare temporaneamente il lubrificatore. Posizionare il quadrante di
impostazione del periodo di lubrificazione su O.

e E possibile installare l'unita in qualunque posizione. L'unita é impermeabile (IP 68) e
puo essere installata sottacqua.

e | |ubrificatori contenenti olio hanno un raccordo con la valvola di ritegno. Non toglierla.

e Le unita S24 vuote sono solo per l'olio e devono essere utilizzate con valvola di non
ritorno.

3. Impostazione della portata

SKF raccomanda l'uso di uno dei seguenti metodi per impostare la portata.

3.1 Approccio basato sull’esperienza
Se la precedente portata era corretta, applicare lo stesso criterio con il nuovo lubrificatore.

3.2 Corrispondenza rispetto ad una pompa per ingrassaggio a pressione

Impostare il periodo di lubrificazione in modo da essere sicuri che il cuscinetto riceva la

stessa quantita di lubrificante fornita in precedenza da una pompa per ingrassaggio a

pressione.

Esempio:

e |l cuscinetto “X” riceve 10 erogazioni manuali da una pompa per ingrassaggio a
pressione SKF (SKF 1077600) al mese.

e Un'erogazione completa = 1,5 cm?.

LAGD 60

e |l contenuto del lubrificatore LAGD 60 & di 60 ml = 60 cm?3.

e Pertanto 60 cm? diviso per 1,5 cm?3 = 40 erogazioni.

e 10 erogazioni al mese equivalgono a 40 diviso per 10 = 4 mesi.

Impostare il periodo di lubrificazione su 4 mesi.

LAGD 125

e |l contenuto del lubrificatore LAGD 125 e di 125 ml = 125 cm?.

e Pertanto 125 cm? diviso per 1,5 cm?3 = 83 erogazioni.

e 10 erogazioni al mese equivalgono a 83 diviso per 10 = 8,3 mesi.

Impostare il periodo di lubrificazione su 8 mesi.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet & un programma per il calcolo della rilubrificazione, con il quale si pud determinare
con facilita la corretta impostazione delle applicazioni munite dei lubrificatori automatici
SKF SYSTEM 24 e SYSTEM MultiPoint. Il programma DialSet e la documentazione
MP3501 sono disponibili su www.mapro.skf.com

30 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.4 LubeSelect per Grassi SKF

LubeSelect per Grassi SKF & un servizio web consultabile tramite connessione a Internet,
che permette di scegliere con facilita il lubrificante pit idoneo e le impostazioni dei
lubrificatori per ogni applicazione. Il servizio é accessibile dal sito www.skf.com previa
registrazione a @ptitute Exchange.

4. Periodo di attivazione.

Il lubrificatore necessita di un intervallo di tempo prima che inizi a erogare il lubrificante.
Il ritardo varia in base al periodo impostato ed alla temperatura operativa. Alla normale
temperatura ambiente e con il tempo impostato a 6 mesi, il lubrificatore inizia l'erogazione
entro una settimana, mentre a -20 °C lattivazione avviene entro due settimane. Nella
maggior parte dei casi, il lubrificante contenuto nel sopporto del cuscinetto e sufficiente
alla lubrificazione durante questo periodo di attivazione, il quale puo essere pero ridotto
portando per un giorno l'impostazione del tempo a un mese, per poi riprogrammarlo
secondo l'impostazione desiderata.

4.1 Influenze sulle impostazioni del periodo
La portata puo essere influenzata dalla resistenza nelle linee di lubrificazione e dalla
temperatura ambiente.

Se la temperatura ambiente e inferiore a -10 °C, il tempo di erogazione sara circa il
doppio rispetto a quanto indicato sul lubrificatore. Se la temperatura ambiente & superiore
a +40 °C, il tempo di svuotamento dei lubrificatori LAGD 60/... e LAGD 125/... é circa la
meta di quello indicato.

LAGD 60/125 31



5. Risoluzione dei problemi

Problema

Cause possibili

Azione

Il lubrificatore non eroga o
eroga troppo lentamente.

Regolazione non corretta

Modificare la portata

Il lubrificatore non e attivato

Attivare il quadrante di
impostazione del periodo di
lubrificazione

Le linee di lubrificazione
sono bloccate

Rimuovere il blocco
spingendo il grasso nelle
linee di lubrificazione
coNn una pompa per
ingrassaggio a pressione.

La resistenza é troppo
elevata

Verificare che:

- il grasso in eccesso possa
fuoriuscire

- le linee di alimentazione
non superino i 300 mm

- le linee di alimentazione
abbiano un diametro
interno di 6 mm

- Il punto di lubrificazione
e idoneo per i lubrificatori
azionati a gas.

Il lubrificante viene erogato
troppo velocemente

Regolazione non corretta

Modificare la portata

Picco di temperatura a
breve termine

Non é richiesta alcuna
azione correttiva

E’ presente aria fra il
pistone e il lubrificante

Lunita e rimasta installata
per un periodo di tempo
superiore a quello
impostato

Sostituire l'unita

La temperatura ambiente
e superiore al limite
accettabile

Sostituire lunita e
proteggerla dalle
temperature elevate

Rottura del collo del
lubrificatore

Vibrazioni eccessive o urto

Sostenere l'unita con la
pinza LAPC 50 o con la
base di protezione LAPP 2E

SYSTEM 24.

Se il lubrificatore continua a non funzionare, contattare il fornitore di zona SKF del

32

SKF LAGD 60 /125



6. Suggerimenti per il riciclaggio

Smaltire il lubrificatore in conformita alle normative locali. Trattare il lubrificatore come

rifiuto industriale (oli, grassi, filtri...).

Codice rifiuto UE: 15 01 10.

7. Accessori

Codice

LAPA 45
LAPA 90
LAPB 3X4E1
LAPB 3X7E1
LAPB 3X10E1
LAPB 5-16E
APB D2
LAPC 50
LAPE 35
LAPE 50
LAPF F1/4
LAPF M1/4
LAPF M1/8
LAPF M3/8
LAPG 1/4
LAPM 2
LAPM 4
LAPN 1/8
LAPN 1/2
LAPN 1/4
LAPN 1/4UNF
LAPN 3/8
LAPN 6
LAPN 8
LAPN 8X1
LAPN 10
LAPN 10X1
LAPN 12
LAPN 12X1,5
LAPP 2E
LAPP 3E
LAPT 1000
LAPV 1/4
LAPV 1/8

Descrizione

Collegamento angolare a 45°
Collegamento angolare a 90°
Spazzola di lubrificazione 3 x 4 cm*
Spazzola di lubrificazione 3 x 6 cm*
Spazzola di lubrificazione 3 x 10 cm*
Spazzola per la lubrificazione di guide elevatori *
Spazzola di lubrificazione, rotonda, diametro 2 cm*
Morsetto

Prolunga 35 mm

Prolunga 50 mm

Raccordo femmina per tubi G 1/4
Raccordo maschio per tubi G 1/4
Raccordo maschio per tubi G 1/8
Raccordo maschio per tubi G 3/8
Ingrassatore G 1/4

Raccordo a'Y

Collettore 4 in1 G 1/2

Raccordo G 1/4 - G 1/8

Raccordo G 1/4 - G 1/2

Raccordo G 1/4 - G 1/4

Raccordo G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
Raccordo G 1/4 - G 3/8

Raccordo G 1/4 - M6

Raccordo G 1/4 - M8

Raccordo G 1/4 - M8x1

Raccordo G 1/4 - M10

Raccordo G 1/4 - M10x1

Raccordo G 1/4 - M12

Raccordo G 1/4 - M12x1,5

Base di protezione

Coperchio di protezione

Tubo flessibile di lunghezza 1 000 mm
Valvola di ritegno G 1/4

Valvola di ritegno G 1/8

* Da utilizzare esclusivamente con unita SYSTEM 24 contenenti olio.

Le schede dei dati relativi alla sicurezza dei materiali per il LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/...,

LAGD 125/F... e per i lubrificanti usati sono riportate su www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125



1. Tekniska data

Fettkapacitet LAGD 60

Fettkapacitet LAGD 125

Nominell tomningstid
Omgivningstemperaturomrade LAGD 60/125
Omgivningstemperaturomrade LAGD 125/F...
Egensakerhetsgodkannande

Skyddsklass

Maximalt arbetstryck

Drivmedel

Anslutningsganga

Rekommenderad lagringstemperatur
Smorjapparatens lagringstid

Vikt LAGD 60

Vikt LAGD 125

Beteckning

60 ml

125 ml

installbar; 1-12 manader

-20 °C till 60 °C (-5 °F till 140 °F)
-20 °C till 55 °C (-5 °F till 131 °F)
11 GExiallCTé

11D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exial

IP 68

5 bar*

inert gas under tryck

R 1/4

+20 °C

2 ar **

ca. 130 g (inklusive fett)

ca. 200 g (inklusive fett)

LAGD 125/WA2 (fylld med LGWA 2)
LAGD “Kapacitet”/’smérjmedel”
LAGD “Kapacitet”/F "smérjmedel”

* Det maximala interna trycket i en full smérjapparat, anbringad pa en helt blockerad

tillampning.

** | agringstiden uppgar till 2 ar fran produktionsdatum, som star pa smérjapparatens
sida. Smorjapparaten kan anvandas under maximalt 12 manader efter 2 ars forvaring.

Tomma S24-enheter ar endast avsedda for olja och maste anvandas tillsammans med en

backventil.

Notera:

Inom livsmedelstillverkning, anvand enbart LAGD 125/F...

LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm tum mm

A 117 4,606 86

oB 54 2,125 54

C 11 0,433 11

tum

3,386
2,125
0,433

=

34

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

w

No o

Installation

Notera installationsdatum pa enheten med en
vattenfast penna.

Avlagsna smorjapparatens skyddshatt.

Vrrid skivan med ett mynt for att aktivera
smorjapparaten.

Rengor ytan runt smaorjpunkten.

Avlagsna den gamla enheten eller smorjnippeln.
Vrrid fast den nya enheten handfast.

Vi rekommenderar att du synar lagrets allmanna
tillstand och laget hos smorjapparatens kolv varje
fjardedel av matningstiden.

Till exempel: varje vecka vid installning pa

1 manad eller varje kvartal vid installning pa

12 manader.

Né&r enheten monteras pa en ny tillampning:

1.

2.
3.
4

Kontrollera att fettet i SYSTEM 24 ar lampat for
driftsférhallandena.

Fyll matarledningarna och lagret med fett.

Se till att fettet ar kompatibelt.

Kontrollera att omgivningstemperaturen ar inom
acceptabla granser. Om omgivningstemperaturen
standigt overskrider +40 °C, bor du for basta
prestanda inte valja en matningstid over

6 manader. Vid anvandning av LAGD 125/F...
valj inte langre témningstid &n 3 manader om
omgivningstemperaturen konstant ar over +50 °C
for att fa optimal funktion.

Se till att enheten matar fett till lagret eller
komponenten som ska smorjas.

Installera inte enheten mer an 300 mm (for fett)
eller 1 500 mm (for olja) fran lagret.

Anvand endast matarledningar med en invandig
diameter p& 6 mm.

Skydda enheten mot slag och vibrationer.
Anvand forstarkningsplattan LAPP 2E for att
skydda enheten eller vid installation pa distans.
Om gascellen ovanpa enheten av misstag skadas,
kan elektrolyten lacka ut. Se arket med
sakerhetsdata for mer information.

Skydda enheten mot varme och plotsliga
temperaturforandringar.

LAGD 60/125

35



Obs:

e Smorjapparaten kan stangas av tillfalligt. Vrid skivan for tidsinstallning till 0.

e Enheten kan monteras i alla riktningar. Enheten &r vattentat (IP 68) och kan
installeras under vatten.

e Oljefyllda smérjapparater har som standard en backventil. Denna far inte avlagsnas.

e Tomma S24 ar endast avsedda for olja och maste anvandas tillsammans med en
backventil.

3. Val av matningstid.

SKF rekommenderar en av foljande metoder for att valja matningstiden.

3.1 Utga fran erfarenheten
Om den forra matningstiden gav onskat resultat tillampar du samma tid for den nya
smorjapparaten.

3.2 Jamfor med en fettspruta

Stall in smorjapparatens tid sa att lagret far samma mangd smérjmedel som tidigare gavs
med en fettspruta.

Exempel:

e Lagret “X” far per manad 10 slag fran en SKF manuell fettspruta (SKF 1077600).

e FEttheltslag =1,5 cm3.

LAGD 60

e Innehallet i smorjapparaten LAGD 60 ar 60 ml = 60 cm3.

e Alltsa delar du 60 cm?3 genom 1,5 cm3 = 40 slag.

e 10 slag i manaden motsvarar 40 delat med 10 = 4 manader.

Stall in smorjapparatens matningstid pa 4 manader.

LAGD 125

e Innehallet i smorjapparaten LAGD 125 ar 125 ml = 125 cm3.
e Dela alltsd 125 cm?® genom 1,5 cm3 = 83 slag.

e 10 slag i manaden motsvarar 83 delat med 10 = 8,3 manader.

Stall in smorjapparatens matningstid pa 8 manader.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet ar ett berdkningsprogram for eftersmaérjning som pa ett enkelt satt faststaller den
ratta tidsinstallningen for de automatiska smorjapparaterna SKF SYSTEM 24 och SYSTEM
MultiPoint. Progammet DialSet och dokumentationen MP3501 finns pa www.mapro.skf.
com

3.4 SKF LubeSelect for SKF fett

SKF LubeSelect for SKF fett ar en websida som kan konsulteras genom en
internetanslutning och som enkelt bestammer ratt smorjmedel och smorjinstallning for
lager. Sidan ar endast tillganglig p& www.skf.com efter inloggning pa @ptitute exchange.

36 SKF LAGD 60 /125



4. Aktiveringsperiod

Smorjapparaten har en tidsfordrojning innan den borjar mata smaorjmedel. Fordrojningen
varierar beroende pa den valda matningstiden och arbetstemperaturen. Vid normal
omgivningstemperatur och 6 manaders installning startar smorjapparaten att

leverera smorjmedel inom en vecka och vid -20 °C inom tva veckor. | de flesta fall
innehaller lagerhuset tillracklig mangd smorjmedel under denna aktiveringsperiod.
Aktiveringsperioden kan reduceras genom att stalla in témningstiden p& en manad under
ett dygn innan den korrekta installningen.

4.1 Inflytanden pa tidsinstallningen
Matningsmangden kan paverkas av motstand i smaérjkanalerna och av
omgivningstemperaturen.

Om omgivningstemperaturen underskrider -10 °C kommer matningstiden att vara
ungefar tva ganger vad som visas pa smorjapparaten. Om omgivningstemperaturen ar
over +40 °C ar tomningstiden for LAGD 60/... and LAGD 125/... ungefar halva den tid
som smorjapparaten stallts in pa.

LAGD 60/125 37



5. Problemlosning

Problem

Majlig orsak

Atgird

Smorjapparaten ger
inget fett eller ger fett for
ldngsamt

Fel installning

Justera matnings)tiden

Smorjapparaten ar inte
aktiverad

Aktivera smarjapparatens
tidsskiva

Smorjkanalerna blockerade

Upphav blockeringen
genom att tvinga fett
genom smorjkanalerna
med en fettspruta

Motstandet ar for hogt

Se till att

- overflodigt fett kan
draneras

- matningsledningarna
inte ar langre an
300 mm

- matningsledningarna har
en invandig diameter pa
6 mm

- Smorjpunkten ar
lamplig for gasdrivna
smorjapparater

Smorjmedlet matas for fort

Fel installning

Justera matningstiden

Kortvarig temperaturtopp

Ingen atgard kravs

Luft mellan kolven och
smorjmedlet

Enheten har varit monterad
langre an den installda
tiden

Byt ut enheten

Omgivningstemperaturen
ar hogre an acceptabel niva

Byt ut enheten och skydda
den nya enheten mot den
hoga temperaturen

Smorjapparatens hals
brister

For starka slag eller
vibrationer

Understod enheten med
spannbandet LAPC 50 eller
forstarkningsplattan

LAPP 2E

Kontakta din lokala SKF SYSTEM 24 leverantor om smorjapparaten inte fungerar.

38

SKF LAGD 60 /125



6. Atervinningsrad

Smorjapparaten maste kastas enligt lokalt gallande bestammelser. Betrakta
smorjapparaten som industriavfall (oljor, fetter, filter...).

EU avfallskod: 15 01 10.

7. Tillbehor

Beteckning Beskrivning

LAPA 45 Vinkelanslutning 45°

LAPA 90 Vinkelanslutning 90°

LAPB 3X4E1 Smorjborste 3 x 4 cm*
LAPB 3X7E1 Smorjborste 3 x 6 cm*
LAPB 3X10E1 Smorjborste 3 x 10 cm*
LAPB 5-16E Smorjborste for glidskenor*
LAPB D2 Smorjborste, rund, diameter 2 cm*
LAPC 50 Kldmma

LAPE 35 Forlangning 35 mm

LAPE 50 Forlangning 50 mm

LAPF F1/4 Slangkoppling G 1/4 inv.
LAPF M1/4 Slangkoppling G 1/4 utv.
LAPF M1/8 Slangkoppling G 1/8 utv.
LAPF M3/8 Slangkoppling G 3/8 utv.
LAPG 1/4 Smorjnippel G 1/4

LAPM 2 Y-koppling

LAPM 4 4 i1 grenror G 1/2

LAPN 1/8 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 1/2 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/2

LAPN 1/4 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/4

LAPN 1/4UNF Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
LAPN 3/8 Nippel G 3/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 6 Nippel G 1/4 - M6

LAPN 8 Nippel G 1/4 - M8

LAPN 8X1 Nippel G 1/4 - M8x1

LAPN 10 Nippel G 1/4 - M10

LAPN 10X1 Nippel G 1/4 - M10x1
LAPN 12 Nippel G 1/4 - M12

LAPN 12X1,5 Nippel G 1/4 - M12x1,5
LAPP 2E Skyddsplatta

LAPP 3E Skyddskapa

LAPT 1000 Flexibel slang, 1 000 mm lang
LAPV 1/4 Backventil G 1/4

LAPV 1/8 Backventil G 1/8

* Endast for anvandning med oljefyllda SYSTEM 24 enheter.

Sakerhetsdatablad for LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... och fér smérjmedlen finns
pa www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125 39



1. Technische gegevens

Smeercapaciteit LAGD 60

Smeercapaciteit LAGD 125

Nominale ledigingstijd

Bereik omgevingstemperatuur LAGD 60/125
Bereik omgevingstemperatuur LAGD 125/F...
Gecertificeerd voor

intrinsieke veiligheidszones

Bescherming klasse

Maximale bedrijfsdruk
Aandrijfbron

Aansluitdraad

Aanbevolen opslagtemperatuur
Houdbaarheid smeerunit
Gewicht LAGD 60

Gewicht LAGD 125

Aanduiding apparaat

60 ml

125 ml

instelbaar; 1-12 maanden
-20 °C tot 60 °C

-20 °C tot 55 °C

11GExiallCTé

II1 D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exial

IP 68

5 bar *

inert gas onder druk

R 1/4

+20°C

2 jaar **

ongeveer 130 g (inclusief smeervet)
ongeveer 200 g (inclusief smeervet)
LAGD 125/WA2 (gevuld met LGWA 2)
LAGD “Capaciteit”/"smeermiddel”
LAGD “Capaciteit’/F “smeermiddel”

* De maximale interne druk van een volle smeerunit wanneer deze toegepast wordt op

een volledig dichte toepassing.

** De houdbaarheid is 2 jaar vanaf de productiedatum op de zijkant van de smeerunit.
De smeerunit kan nog maximaal 12 maanden na deze houdbaarheid van 2 jaar

gebruikt worden.

Lege S24 zijn uitsluitend geschikt voor olie en dienen gebruikt te worden met de

terugslagklep

N.B.

Gebruik in de voedselverwerkende industrie alleen LAGD 125/F...
LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm inch mm

A 117 4,606 86

oB 54 2,125 54

C 11 0,433 11

-
inch
3,386 w8
2,125
0,433
| A
|
! y

40

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

wn

No ok

Installatie

Noteer de installatiedatum op de unit met een
watervaste pen.

Verwijder de dop van de smeerunit.

Zet met behulp van een munstuk de instelring om,
om de smeerunit te activeren.

Reinig de omgeving van de smeerpunt.
Verwijder de oude unit of smeervetfitting.
Plaats de nieuwe unit. Handvast is voldoende.
Aanbevolen wordt om de algemene toestand
van de lager en de stand van de smeerzuiger
te controleren telkens wanneer een kwart van
de doseertijd verstreken is. Bijvoorbeeld: elke
week bij instelling op 1 maand, of elke drie
maanden bij instelling op 12 maanden.

Als de unit op een nieuwe toepassing wordt
geinstalleerd:

1.

Verzeker u ervan dat het smeervet in het
SYSTEM 24 geschikt is.

2. Vul de toevoerleiding en de lager met smeervet.
3.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de omgevingstemperatuur binnen

Controleer of het smeervet compatibel is.

acceptabele grenzen blijft. Als de omgevings-
temperatuur constant boven de +40 °C ligt, kies
dan, voor een optimale werking, geen dosering
van langer dan 6 maanden. In geval van de

LAGD 125/F..., voor een optimale werking bij

een constante omgevingstemperatuur boven

+50 °C selecteer een doseertijd van maximaal

3 maanden.

Zorg ervoor dat de unit het smeervet op de lager
(of ander onderdeel dat gesmeerd moet worden)
aanbrengt.

Installeer SYSTEM 24 niet verder dan 300 mm
(smeervet) of 1 500 mm (olie) van het lager.
Gebruik alleen toevoerleidingen met een
binnendiameter van 6 mm.

Bescherm de unit tegen stoten en trillingen.
Gebruik de beschermingsring LAPP 2E om de unit
te bescherming, of monteer de unit op afstand.
Mocht de gascel bovenop de unit beschadigd raken,
dan kan er elektrolyt gaan lekken. Meer informatie
vindt u op het veiligheidsinformatieblad.

Bescherm de unit tegen hitte en plotselinge
temperatuurveranderingen.

LAGD 60/125

41



NB:

e De smeerunit kan tijdelijk uitgeschakeld worden. Hiertoe stelt u de tijdsinstelling in
op 0.

e De unit kan in elke stand gemonteerd worden. Omdat de unit waterdicht is (IP 68),
kan deze ook onder water gemonteerd worden.

e Smeerunits die gevuld zijn met olie zijn standaard uitgerust met een eenwegafsluiter.
Verwijder deze niet.

o Lege S24 zijn uitsluitend geschikt voor olie en dienen gebruikt te worden met de
terugslagklep.

3. Dosering kiezen
SKF raadt aan om een van de volgende methoden te volgen om de juiste dosering te

kiezen.

3.1 Op basis van ervaring
Als de voorgaande dosering goed werkte, gebruik deze dan ook voor de nieuwe smeerunit.

3.2 Op basis van smeerpistooldosering
Stel de smeertijd zodanig in dat de lager dezelfde hoeveelheid smeermiddel krijgt als
voorheen het geval was toen u een smeerpistool gebruikte.

Voorbeeld:
e [ager “X” ontvangt per maand 10 slagen van het handmatige smeerpistool van SKF
(SKF 1077600).

e FEen volledige slag = 1,5 cm?3.

LAGD 60

e De inhoud van smeerunit LAGD 60 is 60 ml = 60 cm3.

e Hieruit volgt: 60 cm? gedeeld door 1,5 cm? = 40 slagen.

e 10 slagen per maand is gelijk aan 40 gedeeld door 10 = 4 maanden.

Stel de smeertijd in op 4 maanden.

LAGD 125

e De inhoud van smeerunit LAGD 125 is 125 ml = 125 cm3.

e Hieruit volgt: 125 cm? gedeeld door 1,5 cm? = 83 slagen.

e 10 slagen per maand is gelijk aan 83 gedeeld door 10 = 8,3 maanden.

Stel de smeertijd in op 8 maanden.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DailsSet is een reken programma, welke eenvoudig de juiste instelling voor SKF SYSTEM
24 en SYSTEM Multipoint berekent. Het Dailset programma en documentatie MP3501 is
te vinden op www.mapro.skf.com

42 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.4 SKF LubeSelect for SKF greases

De website SKF LubeSelect for SKF greases kan worden geconsulteerd voor het
vaststellen van het juiste smeervet en smeerunit setting voor kogellagers. Deze website is
alleen te vinden op www.skf.com nadat is ingelogd op at @ptitute exchange.

4. Activeringsperiode

De smeerunit is voorzien van een tijdvertraging voordat de unit smeermiddel begint

af te geven. Deze vertraging hangt af van de geselecteerde tijdinstelling en de
bedrijfstemperatuur.

Bij een normale omgevingstemperatuur en bij een doseertijd van 6 maanden

begint de smeerunit binnen een week met de toevoer van smeermiddel en bij een
omgevingstemperatuur van -20 °C binnen twee weken. In de meeste gevallen bevat het
lagerhuis voldoende smeermiddel om deze activeringsperiode te overbruggen.

De activereingsperiode kan kan worden verkort door de smeerunit 1 dag op 1 maand
tijdssetting te laten lopen, voor dit aan te passen naar de gewenste tijdssetting.

4.1 Invloeden op de tijdinstelling
De dosering kan beinvioed worden door de weerstand in de smeerkanalen en de
omgevingstemperatuur.

Als de omgevingstemperatuur lager is dan -10 °C, dan zal de ledegingstijd ongeveer twee
keer zoveel worden als aangegeven staat op de smeerunit. Als de omgevingstemperatuur

hoger is dan +40 °C, dan zal de ledigingstijd voor de LAGD 60/... en de LAGD 125/... zoals
aangegeven op de smeerunit ongeveerd gehalveerd worden.

LAGD 60/125 43



5. Probleemoplossing

Probleem

Mogelijke oorzaken

Activiteit

Smeerunit doseert niet of
te langzaam

Onjuiste afstelling

Stel de dosering bij

Smeerunit wordt niet
geactiveerd

Activeer de tijdsinstelling
van de smeerunit

Smeerkanalen zijn verstopt

Verwijder de verstopping
door met een smeerpistool
smeervet door de kanalen
te persen

De weerstand is te hoog

Zorg ervoor dat:

- een teveel aan
smeervet weg kan

- de toevoerleidingen niet
langer zijn dan 300 mm

- de toevoerleidingen een
binnendiameter hebben
van 6 mm

- smeerpunt geschikt is
voor gas aangedreven
smeerunits

Smeermiddel wordt te snel
gedoseerd

Onjuiste afstelling

Stel de dosering bij

Kortdurende hoge
temperatuur

Geen corrigerende actie
nodig

Lucht tussen zuiger en
smeermiddel

De montage duurde langer
dan de geselecteerde tijd

Vervang de unit

De omgevingstemperatuur
is hoger dan de acceptabele
grens.

Vervang de unit en
bescherm deze tegen hoge
omgevingstemperaturen

De nek van de smeerunit
breekt af

Te veel schokken of
trillingen

Ondersteun de unit
met klem LAPC 50 of
beschermingsring LAPP 2E.

blijft voordoen.

Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke SKF SYSTEM 24-leverancier als het probleem zich

4t

SKF LAGD 60 /125



6. Adviezen voor hergebruik

Gooi de smeerunit weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke wetgeving. De smeerunit
dient beschouwd te worden als industrieel afval (olién, vetten, filters, enz.).

EU afvalcode:15 01 10.

7. Accessoires

Aanduiding apparaat Beschrijving

LAPA 45 Hoekverbinding 45°

LAPA 90 Hoekverhinding 90°

LAPB 3X4E1 Smeerborstel 3 x 4 cm*

LAPB 3X7E1 Smeerborstel 3 x 6 cm*

LAPB 3X10E1 Smeerborstel 3 x 10 cm*
LAPB 5-16E Smeerborstel voor liftgeleiding*
LAPB D2 Smeerbostel; rond, diameter 2 cm*
LAPC 50 Klem

LAPE 35 Verlengstuk 35 mm

LAPE 50 Verlengstuk 50 mm

LAPF F1/4 Slangkoppeling vrouwtje G 1/4
LAPF M1/4 Slangkoppeling mannetje G 1/4
LAPF M1/8 Slangkoppeling mannetje G 1/8
LAPF M3/8 Slangkoppeling mannetje G 3/8
LAPG 1/4 Smeernippel G 1/4

LAPM 2 Y-connector

LAPM 4 Vierwegspruitstuk G 1/2

LAPN 1/8 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 1/2 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/2

LAPN 1/4 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/4

LAPN 1/4UNF Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
LAPN 3/8 Nippel G 1/4 - G 3/8

LAPN 6 Nippel G 1/4 - M6

LAPN 8 Nippel G 1/4 - M8

LAPN 8X1 Nippel G 1/4 - M8x1

LAPN 10 Nippel G 1/4 - M10

LAPN 10X1 Nippel G 1/4 - M10x1

LAPN 12 Nippel G 1/4 - M12

LAPN 12X1,5 Nippel G 1/4 - M12x1,5

LAPP 2E Beschermings bodem

LAPP 3E Beschermings kap

LAPT 1000 Flexibele slang, lengte 1 000 mm
LAPV 1/4 Eenwegafsluiter G 1/4

LAPV 1/8 Eenwegafsluiter G 1/8

* Alleen voor gebruik met olie-gevulde SYSTEM 24-units.

Een veiligheid informatieblad van de LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... en
smeervetten is beschikbaar op www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125 45



1. Dados técnicos

Capacidade do lubrificador automatico LAGD 60

Capacidade do lubrificador automatico LAGD 125

Tempo de esvaziamento nominal

Temperatura ambiente de funcionamento LAGD 60/125
Temperatura ambiente de funcionamento LAGD 125/F...

Aprovagao intrinsica para uso em

atmosferas potencialmente explosivas

Classe de Protecao

Pressdao maxima de funcionamento
Fonte de acionamento

Rosca de conexao

Temperatura de armazenamento recomendada

Tempo de vida Gtil do lubrificador
em armazenamento

Peso do LAGD 60

Peso do LAGD 125

Designagao

60 ml

125 ml

ajustavel; 1-12 meses
-20°Ca 60°C
-20°Cab5°C

11 GExiallCTé

I11 D ExiaD 20 T85°C
I M1 Exia |

IP 68

5 bar*

gas inerte pressurizado
R 1/4

+20 °C

2 anos **

130g aprox.

(graxa lubrificante incluida)

aprox. 200 g

(graxa lubrificante incluida)

LAGD 125/WA2

(enchido com graxa LGWA 2)
LAGD “Capacidade’/"lubrificante”
LAGD “Capacidade’/F "lubrificante”

* A pressao interna maxima deste lubrificador e conseguida com ele totalmente blogueado.
** (0 tempo de vida Gtil & de 2 anos desde a data de produgdo impressa na parte lateral
do lubrificador. O lubrificador pode ser utilizado por um maximo de 12 meses apds

2 anos de armazenamento.

System 24 vazios,também podem ser pedidos sem lubrificantes. Esta designacao sera
acompanhada do sufixo “U” unicamente disponivel para 6leos lubrificantes.

Na industria de processamento de alimentos use apenas LAGD 125/F...

Nota:
LAGD 125
mm polegadas
A 117 4,606
oB 54 2,125
C 11 0,433

LAGD 60
mm

86

54

11

polegadas

i)

#B

46

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.

Instalacao

Escreva a data de instalagao na unidade com um
marcador resistente a agua.

Retire a tampa do lubrificador.

Rode o comparador com uma moeda para activar o
lubrificador.

Limpe a area a volta do ponto de lubrificaco.
Retire a unidade anterior ou o antigo encaixe da
massa lubrificante.

Monte a nova unidade com um aperto manual.
Recomendamos verificar o estado geral do rolamen-
to e a posicao do pistao do lubrificador a todos os
guartos do tempo de distribuicao. Por exemplo:
todas as semanas na configuracao de 1 més ou
todos 0s 3 meses na configuracao de 12 meses.

Quando a unidade é instalada numa aplicacio nova:

Assegure-se de que a graxa lubrificante no
SYSTEM 24 é adequada.

Encha as linhas de abastecimento e o rolamento
com graxa lubrificante.

Deve assegurar-se de que a graxa lubrificante &
compativel com aguela ja em uso.

Assegure-se de que a temperatura ambiente esteja
dentro dos limites admissiveis. Se a temperatura
ambiente estiver constantemente acima dos +40 °C
nao selecione uma taxa de distribuicao de mais de
6 meses para um desempenho ideal. No caso de
usar o LAGD 125/F... ndo selecione a taxa de
dosificacao superior a 3 meses se a temperatura
ambiente estiver constantemente acima de +50 °C,
para garantir um desempenho 6timo.

Assegure-se de que a unidade fornece graxa
lubrificante ao rolamento, ou ao componente a ser
lubrificado.

Instale o System 24 a nao mais que 300 mm (para
graxa) ou 1 500 mm (para 6leo), distante do
rolamento ou ponto a ser lubrificado.

Utilize apenas linhas de abastecimento com um
diametro interno de 6 mm.

Proteja a unidade contra impactos ou vibragoes.
Use a base protetora LAPP 2E para proteger a
unidade, ou instale a unidade por meio remoto.

Se a célula de gas ou o topo da unidade sofrerem
danos acidentalmente, o electrolito pode ter uma
fuga. Consulte a ficha de dados de seguranca para
mais informacoes.

Proteja a unidade do calor e de mudancas subitas
de temperatura.

LAGD 60/125

47



Nota:

e O lubrificador pode ser desativado temporariamente. Configure o mostrador de
configuracao temporal do lubrificador para 0.

e Aunidade pode ser instalada em qualquer posicao. A unidade é a prova de agua
(IP 68) e pode ser instalada submersa em agua.

e Qs lubrificadores cheios de 6leo tém bujdes com valvulas de retencao como padrao.
Nao as retire.

3. Seleccao da taxa de distribuicao

A SKF recomenda a utilizacdo de um dos métodos seguintes para seleccionar a taxa de
distribuicao.

3.1 Abordagem baseada na experiéncia
Se a taxa anteriormente seleccionada for satisfatéria aplique a mesma ao lubrificador
novo.

3.2 Equivaléncia com a pistola de lubrificacao

Configure o tempo do lubrificador para se certificar de que o rolamento recebe a mesma

guantidade de lubrificante do que a fornecida previamente por uma pistola de lubrificagao.

Exemplo:

e 0 rolamento “X” recebe 10 ciclos de uma pistola de lubrificacdo operada com uma so6
mao SKF (SKF 1077600) por més.

e Um ciclo completo =1,5 cm?3.

LAGD 60

e 0 conteldo do lubrificador LAGD 60 é de 60 ml = 60 cm3.
e Entao, 60 cm? divididos por 1,5 cm? = 40 ciclos.

e 10 ciclos por més é igual a 40 dividido por 10 = 4 meses.

Configure o ajuste do tempo do lubrificador para 4 meses.

LAGD 125

e 0 conteldo do lubrificador LAGD 125 é de 125 ml = 125 cm3.
e Entao, 125 cm? divididos por 1,5 cm3 = 83 ciclos.

e 10 ciclos por més é igual a 83 dividido por 10 = 8,3 meses.

Configure o ajuste do tempo do lubrificador para 8 meses.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet e um programa de calculo de re-lubrificacdo, o qual facilmente determina o ajuste
de tempo correto para o SKF SYSTEM 24 e o SYSTEM Multi Point.

0 programa Dial Set e sua documentacao suporte MP 3501 poderao ser encontrados no
site www.skf.mapro.com

48 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.4 SKF LubeSelect para graxas da SKF

A LubeSelect da SKF para graxas da SKF é uma pagina da web que pode ser consultada
através de uma conexao com a internet, e que determina, com facilidade, o lubrificante
correto e o ajuste do lubrificador para rolamentos. O acesso ao site somente esta
disponivel no endereco www.skf.com uma vez feito o login em @ptitute exchange.

4. Periodo de ativacao

O lubrificador tem um atraso de tempo antes da unidade comecar a fornecer lubrificante.
0 atraso varia de acordo com o ajuste do tempo seleccionado e a temperatura de
funcionamento. Em temperaturas ambientes usuais e com o ajuste de tempo de 6 meses,
o lubrificador iniciara o suprimento dentro do prazo de uma semana, e no prazo de duas
semanas com a temperatura de -20 °C (-5 °F). Na maioria dos casos, o lubrificante
contido dentro da caixa do mancal contém uma quantidade suficiente de lubrificante
durante este periodo de ativacdo. O periodo de ativacdo pode ser reduzido acionando o
lubrificador durante 1 dia com o tempo ajustado para um més antes de altera-lo para o
ajuste de tempo requerido.

4.1 Influéncias no ajuste do tempo
A taxa de distribuicao pode ser influenciada pela resisténcia em canais de lubrificacdo e
pela temperatura ambiente.

Se a temperatura ambiente estiver abaixo dos -10 °C entdo a taxa de distribuicao sera
de aproximadamente o dobro do mostrado no lubrificador. Se a temperatura ambiente
estiver acima de +40 °C (+104 °F) o tempo de esvaziamento para o caso do LAGD 60/...
e LAGD 125/... sera de aproximadamente a metade do tempo indicado no lubrificador.

LAGD 60/125 49



5. Resolucao de problemas

Problema

Causas possiveis

Accao

0O lubrificador nao distribui
ou distribui demasiado
devagar

Ajuste incorrecto

Ajuste a taxa de
distribuicao

O lubrificador n3o esta
ativado

Ative o mostrador de
configuracao temporal do
lubrificador

Os canais de lubrificacao
estao blogueados

Limpe o blogueio ao forcar
massa lubrificante com
uma pistola de massa
lubrificante pelos canais de
lubrificacao

A resisténcia é demasiado
elevada

Certifique-se de que:

- a graxa lubrificante em
excesso pode escapar

- as linhas de
abastecimento nao sao
mais compridas do que
300 mm

- as linhas de
abastecimento tém um
didmetro interno de
6 mm

- 0 ponto de lubrificagao
é apropriado para
lubrificadores acionados
por gas

0O lubrificante distribui
demasiado depressa

Ajuste incorrecto

Ajuste a taxa de
distribuicao

Pico de temperatura de
curto prazo

N&o é necessaria qualquer
agao correctiva

Ar entre o pistao e o
lubrificante

Instalado por um periodo
superior do que o tempo
selecionado

Substitua a unidade

A temperatura ambiente
é superior aos limites
aceitaveis

Substitua a unidade
e a proteja de altas
temperaturas ambientes

0 pescoco do lubrificador
guebra

Vibracao ou impacto
demasiado elevado

Segure a unidade com
a presilha LAPC 50 ou a
placa de protecao LAPP 2E

Se o lubrificador continuar a nao funcionar, contacte o seu fornecedor local do SKF

SYSTEM 24.

50

SKF LAGD 60 /125




6. Conselho para reciclagem

Apos o uso do System 24, ou System MultPoint recicle-o em acordo com as normais
locais vigentes para esta finalidade. Considere o lubrificador um residuo industrial tal qual
oleos, lubrificantes, filtros, graxas etc

Codigo dos residuos da UE: 15 01 10.

7. Acessorios

Designacao Descricao

LAPA 45 Angulo de ligagao de 45°

LAPA 90 Angulo de ligagao de 90°

LAPB 3X4E1 Escova de lubrificacao de 3 x 4 cm*
LAPB 3X7E1 Escova de lubrificacao de 3 x 6 cm*
LAPB 3X10E1 Escova de lubrificacao de 3 x 10 cm*
LAPB 5-16E Escova de lubrificacao da calha de elevagao*
LAPB D2 Escova de lubrificacdo; redonda, didmetro 2 cm*
LAPC 50 Grampo

LAPE 35 Extensao 35 mm

LAPE 50 Extensao 50 mm

LAPF F1/4 Tubo de ligacao fémea G 1/4

LAPF M1/4 Tubo de ligacdo macho G 1/4

LAPF M1/8 Tubo de ligacdo macho G 1/8

LAPF M3/8 Tubo de ligacdo macho G 3/8

LAPG 1/4 Bocal de lubrificante G 1/4

LAPM 2 Ligacao emY

LAPM 4 Colector 4 em 1 G 1/2

LAPN 1/8 Bocal G 1/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 1/2 Bocal G 1/4 - G 1/2

LAPN 1/4 Bocal G 1/4 - G 1/4

LAPN 1/4UNF Bocal G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF

LAPN 3/8 Bocal G 1/4 - G 3/8

LAPN 6 Bocal G 1/4 - M6

LAPN 8 Bocal G 1/4 - M8

LAPN 8x1 Bocal G 1/4 - M8x1

LAPN 10 Bocal G 1/4 - M10

LAPN 10x1 Bocal G 1/4 - M10x1

LAPN 12 Bocal G 1/4 - M12

LAPN 12x1,5 Bocal G 1/4 - M12x1,5

LAPP 2E Protecao da base

LAPP 3E Protecao da cobertura

LAPT 1000 Tubo flexivel, 1 000 mm de comprimento
LAPV 1/4 Valvula de retencao G 1/4

LAPV 1/8 Valvula de retencdo G 1/8

* Utilize apenas com unidades SYSTEM 24 cheias de 6leo.

As fichas de Seguranca ( FISQP ) para o LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... e para
as embalagens usadas poderao ser encontradas em www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125 51



1. Tekniske specifikationer

Smerekapacitet LAGD 60

Smerekapacitet LAGD 125

Nominel temningstid

Omgivende temperaturomrade LAGD 60/125
Omgivende temperaturomrade LAGD 125/F...
Reel sikkerheds godekendelse

Beskyttelsesklasse

Maksimalt driftstryk

Drivkilde

Forbindelsesgevind

Anbefalet opbevaringstemperatur
Smereapparatets opbevaringstid
Vaegt LAGD 60

Vaegt LAGD 125

Betegnelse

60 ml

125 ml

justerbar, 1-12 maneder

-20 °Ctil 60 °C

-20 °Ctil 55 °C

11 GExiallCTé

I11 D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exial

IP 68

5 bar*

inaktiv gas under tryk

R 1/4

+20 °C

2 ar**

ca. 130 g ( smeremiddel inkluderet)
ca. 200 g ( smeremiddel inkluderet)
LAGD 125/WA2 (fyldt med LGWA 2)
LAGD “Kapacitet”/"smeremiddel”
LAGD “Kapacitet”/ F "smgremiddel”

*  Det maksimale interne tryk i et fyldt smereapparat gaelder for en helt blokeret

applikation.

** Opbevaringstiden er 2 ar fra den produktionsdato, der er trykt pa siden af
smereapparatet. Smoreapparatet kan bruges i hgjst 12 maneder efter 2 ars

opbevaring.

Tomme S24 enheder er kun til olie efterfyldning og skal anvendes med en kontraventil.

Bemeerk:

| fodevareindustrien ber du kun anvende LAGD 125/F... |

LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm tomme mm tomme

A 117 4,606 86

oB 54 2,125 54

C 11 0,433 11

3,386 L
2,125
0,433

52

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

Installation

Skriv installationsdatoen pa enheden med en
permanent skrivepen.

Fjern smoreapparatets haette.

Drej skiven med en ment for at aktivere
smereapparatet.

Rens omradet omkring smerepunktet.

Fjern den tidligere enhed eller den gamle
smorefitting.

Skru den nye enhed fast med handen.

Vi anbefaler kontrol af lejets generelle tilstand og
positionering af smereapparatstemplet hvert
kvarter af dispenseringstiden. For eksempel: hver
uge ved 1 manedsindstillingen eller hver

3 maned ved 12 manedersindstillingen.

Nar enheden installeres pa et nyt anlaeg:

1.

2.
3.
4. Serg for, at den omgivende temperatur er inden

Serg for, at smeremidlet i SYSTEM 24 er
passende.

Fyld forsyningslinjerne og lejet med smeremiddel.
Serg for, at smeremidlet er korrekt.

for de acceptable graenser. Hvis den omgivende
temperatur konstant er over +40 °C, ma der ikke
veelges en dispenseringshastighed for mere end 6
maneder, dette for at opna optimal ydelse. Hvis
LAGD 125/F ... Veelg ikke en fordelingshastighed
pa mere end 3 maneder, hvis den omgivende
temperatur konstant er over +50 °C ved optimal
ydeevne.

Serg for, at enheden leverer smeremiddel til lejet
eller den komponent, der skal smares.

Installer ikke enheden mere end 300 mm (fedt)
eller 1 500 mm (oile) fra lejet.

Brug kun forsyningslinjer med en indvendig
diameter p& 6 mm.

Beskyt enheden mod sted eller vibrationer.

Brug beskyttelsesforstaerkning LAPP 2E til
beskyttelse af enheden. Hvis gascellen eller
enhedens top ved et uheld bliver beskadiget,

kan batteriet laekke. Der er flere oplysninger pa
sikkerhedsdatabladet.

Beskyt enheden mod varme og pludselige
temperaturaendringer.

LAGD 60/125

53



Bemaerk:

e Smoreenheden kan veere deaktiveret midlertidigt. Indstil smeretidsskiven til O.

e Enheden kan installeres i en hvilken som helst position. Enheden er vandteet (IP 68)
og kan installeres under vand.

e Oliefyldte smoreapparater har ikke returventilpropper som standard. Ma ikke fjernes.

e Tomme S24 enheder er kun til olie efterfyldning og skal anvendes med en
kontraventil.

3. Valg af temningshastighed

SKF anbefaler brug af en af folgende metoder til valg af dispenseringshastighed.

3.1 Erfaringsoverforing
Hvis det forrige valg er tilfredsstillende, anvendes den samme til det nye smereapparat.

3.2 Smorepistolaekvivalens

Indstil smeretiden for at sikre dig, at lejet modtager samme mangde smeremiddel, som

smerepistolen tidligere har dispenseret.

Eksempel:

e Leje “X” modtager 10 slag fra den handbetjente SKF-smarepistol (SKF 1077600) pr.
méned.

e FEtfuldtslag =1,5 cm3.

LAGD 60

e |ndholdet i smereapparatet LAGD 60 er 60 ml = 60 cm?.

e Derfor er 60 cm?3 divideret med 1,5 cm?3 = 40 slag.

e 10 slag pr. maned svarer til 40 divideret med 10 = 4 maneder.

Indstil smereapparattiden pa 4 maneder.

LAGD 125

e |ndholdet i smereapparatet LAGD 125 er 125 ml = 125 cm?.

e Derfor er 125 cm?3 divideret med 1,5 cm?3 = 83 slag.

e 10 slag pr. maned svarer til 83 divideret med 10 = 8,3 maneder.

Indstil smereapparattiden pa 8 maneder.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet er et eftersmeringsberegningsprogram, som nemt fastsaetter den rigtige
tidsindstilling for SKF System 24 og SKF SYSTEM MultiPoint automatiske smeresystemer.
DialSet programmet og dokumentation MP3501 findes pa www.mapro.skf.com

3.4 SKF Lubeselect til SKF Fedt

SKF LubeSelect om SKF smgremidler er en webside, som kan konsulteres via Internet,
og som let kan fastsaette det rigtige smeremiddel og smereapparat-indstillinger til lejer.
Websiden er tilgaengelig pa www.skf.com, veelg @ptitude exchange og herefter SKF
Lubeselect for SKF Grease”.

54 SKF LAGD 60 /125



4. Aktiveringsperiode

Smereapparatet har en tidsforsinkelse, for enheden begynder at levere smeremiddel.
Forsinkelsen varierer efter den valgte tidsindstilling og driftstemperaturen. Under normale
omgivelsestemperaturer begynder smereapparatet at levere inden for en uge og ved

-20 °Cinden for to uger. Smereapparatet i lejehuset indeholder tilstraekkelig smeremiddel
under denne aktiveringsperiode.

4.1 Indflydelse pa tidsindstillingen
Dispenseringshastigheden kan pavirkes ved modstand i smerekanalerne og den
omgivende temperatur.

Hvis den omgivende temperatur er under -10 °C, vil dispenseringshastigheden blive ca.
dobbelt s& hej som den, der er vist pa smereapparatet. Hvis den omgivende temperatur er
over +40 °C, for LAGD 60/.. og LAGD 125/... er temningsperioden det halve af, hvad der
er vist pd smoreapparatet.

LAGD 60/125 55



5. Problemlesning

Problem

Mulige arsager

Afhjzelpning

Smoreapparatet temmes
ikke eller temmes for
langsomt

Ukorrekt justering

Juster
temningshastigheden

Smoreapparatet aktiveres
ikke

Aktiver smgreapparatets
tidsindstillingsskive

Smeorekanalerne er blokeret

Rens blokeringen vaek ved
at tvinge smeremiddel
gennem smorekanalerne
med en smarepistol

Modstanden er for hgj

Serg for, at:

- overskydende
smoremiddel kan slippe
ud

- forsyningslinjerne ikke er
lengere end 300 mm

- forsyningslinjerne har
en indvendig diameter pa
6 mm

- Smerepunkt egnet til
gasdrevne
smereapparater

Smeremidlet temmes for
hurtigt

Ukorrekt justering

Juster
temningshastigheden

Kortvarigt
temperaturmaksimum

Ingen korrektive handlinger
pakraevet

Luft mellem stempel og
smereapparat

Installeret i leengere tid end
den valgte tid angiver

Udskift enheden

Den omgivende temperatur
is hojere end den
acceptable graense

Udskift enheden, og beskyt
den mod hegje omgivende
temperaturer

Smoreapparatets studs er
knaekket

For hej vibration eller sted

Support enheden med
klemme LAPC 50 eller
beskyttelsesforstaerkning
LAPP 2E

SYSTEM 24-forhandler.

Hvis smoreapparatet stadig ikke virker korrekt, bedes du kontakte din lokale SKF

56

SKF LAGD 60 /125



6. Rad om genanvendelse

Bortskaffelse af smoreapparatet skal ske i overensstemmelse med lokale regler. Betragt
smoreapparatet som industriaffald (olier, smarelser, filtre...).

EU affaldskode: 15 01 10.

7. Tilbehor

Betegnelse Beskrivelse

LAPA 45 Vinkeltilslutning 45°

LAPA 90 Vinkeltilslutning 90°

LAPB 3X4E1 Smoreberste 3 x 4 cm*
LAPB 3X7E1 Smoreboerste 3 x 6 cm*
LAPB 3X10E1 Smoreberste 3 x 10 cm*
LAPB 5-16E Lofteskinne til smoreberste*
LAPB D2 Smoreborste, rund, diameter 2 cm*
LAPC 50 Klemme

LAPE 35 Forleenger 35 mm

LAPE 50 Forleenger 50 mm

LAPF F1/4 Slangetilslutning hun G 1/4
LAPF M1/4 Slangetilslutning han G 1/4
LAPF M1/8 Slangetilslutning han G 1/8
LAPF M3/8 Slangetilslutning han G 3/8
LAPG 1/4 Smorenippel G 1/4

LAPM 2 Y-tilslutning

LAPM 4 4 i1 manifold G 1/2

LAPN 1/8 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 1/2 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/2

LAPN 1/4 Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/4

LAPN 1/4UNF Nippel G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
LAPN 3/8 Nippel G 3/4 - G 1/8

LAPN 6 Nippel G 1/4 - M6

LAPN 8 Nippel G 1/4 - M8

LAPN 8X1 Nippel G 1/4 - M8x1

LAPN 10 Nippel G 1/4 - M10

LAPN 10X1 Nippel G 1/4 - M10x1
LAPN 12 Nippel G 1/4 - M12

LAPN 12X1,5 Nippel G 1/4 - M12x1,5
LAPP 2E Beskyttelsesforstaerkning
LAPP 3E Beskyttelseskappe

LAPT 1000 Fleksibel slange, 1 000 mm lang
LAPV 1/4 Ikke-returventil G 1/4

LAPV 1/8 Ikke-returventil G 1/8

* Bruges kun med oliefyldt SYSTEM 24-enheder.

Produktsikkerhedsdatablad til LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F... og tilherende
smoremidler kan findes pa www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125



1. Tekniset tiedot

Rasvatilavuus LAGD 60

Rasvatilavuus LAGD 125
Nimellistyhjentymisaika

Asennuspaikan lampétila LAGD 60/125
Asennuspaikan lampatila LAGD 125/F...
Ex-hyvaksynta

Suojausluokka

Maksimi tyopaine
Kayttolahde

Liitantakierre

Suositeltava sailytyslampotila
Voitelulaitteen sailyvyys
Paino LAGD 60

Paino LAGD 125

Tuotekoodi

60 ml, (2,03 fl.oz US)

125 ml, (4,25 fl.oz US)
saadettavissa; 1-12 kk

-20°C - 60 °C (-5 °F - 140 °F)
-20°C - 55 °C (-5 °F - 131 °F)
11GExiallCTé

II1 D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exial

IP 68

5 bar (75 psi)*

paineistettu, reagoimaton kaasu

R 1/4

+20 °C (+70 °F)

2 vuotta**

noin 130 g (4,3 0z) (sisaltaa rasvan)
noin 200 g (6,9 0z) (sisaltaa rasvan)
LAGD 125/WA2 (taytetty LGWA 2:lla)
LAGD “Tilavuus”/"voitelu”

LAGD “Tilavuus”/F "voitelu”

* Tayden voitelulaitteen taysin tukossa olevaan kohteeseen kohdistama maksimipaine.
** \/oitelulaitteen sailyvyysaika on 2 vuotta valmistuspaivamaarasta, joka on painettu
voitelulaitteen sivuun. Voitelulaitetta saa kayttaa enintaan 12 kuukautta sailymisajan

paattymisen jalkeen.

Tyhjat S24-yksikot saa tayttaa ainoastaan oljylla, ja niiden kanssa on kaytettava

takaiskuventtiilia.

Huomaa:

Elintarviketeollisuudessa kayta vain LAGD 125/F...

LAGD 125 LAGD 60
mm tuuma mm

A 117 4,606 86

0B 54 2,125 54

C 11 0,433 11

tuuma

3,386 || | i ii|

2,125 L
0,433

|
|
|
A
|
|
L)
|

Y

58

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2.
1.

No O swWN

Asennus

Kirjoita asennuspaivamaara laitteeseen
vedenkestavalla kynalla.

Irrota paatykorkki voitelulaitteesta.

Aktivoi voitelulaite kaantamalla valitsinta kolikolla.
Puhdista voitelupisteen ymparilla oleva alue.
Irrota aiempi laite tai vanha rasvasovite.

Asenna uusi laite kasitiukkuuteen.
Suosittelemme, etta laakerin yleinen kunto ja
voitelumannan asento tarkistetaan aina
annosteluajan neljanneksen valein.

Esimerkiksi: joka viikko 1 kuukauden asetuksella
tai 3 kuukauden valein 12 kuukauden asetuksella.

Kun laite on asennettu uuteen kayttokohteeseen:

1.

Varmista, etta SYSTEM 24:n rasva on sopivaa.

2. Tayta syottolinjat ja laakeri rasvalla.
3.
4. Varmista, etta ymparciva lampotila pysyy

Varmista, etta rasva on yhteensopivaa.

sallituissa rajoissa. Jos asennuspaikan

lampotila on jatkuvasti yli +40 °C, ala valitse yli 6
kuukauden annosteluaikaa, jotta laite toimii hyvin.
Varmistaaksesi parhaan mahdollisen
suorituskyvyn valitse LAGD 125/F... -sarjan
voitelulaitteelle enintaan 3 kuukauden voiteluvali,
jos ymparoiva l[ampotila on jatkuvasti yli +50 °C.
Varmista, etta laite rasvaa laakerin tai muun
voideltavan osan.

Asenna laite enintdan 300 mm:n (rasva) tai

1 500 mm:n (6lly) etaisyydelle laakerista.

Kayta sisahalkaisijaltaan enintdaan 6 mm:n
syottoletkuja.

Suojaa laite iskuilta ja tarinalta. Kayta

LAPP 2E -suojakuoren alustalevya tai asenna laite
etakohteeseen. Jos kaasukenno tai laitteen
yldosa vaurioituu vahingossa, elektrolyyttia voi
vuotaa. Katso lisatietoja turva-arkista.

Suojaa laite kuumuudelta ja akillisilta lampatilan
muutoksilta.

LAGD 60/125

59



Huomautus:

e \oitelulaite voidaan valiaikaisesti poistaa kaytosta. Aseta voitelulaitteen aikavalitsin
asentoon O.

e Laite voidaan asentaa mihin tahansa asentoon. Laite on vedenpitava (IP 68) ja
voidaan asentaa veden alle.

o Oljytaytteisissa voitelulaitteissa on vakiona takaiskuventtiili. Al irrota sita.

o Tyhjat S24-yksikot saa tayttaa ainoastaan oljylla, ja niiden kanssa on kaytettava
takaiskuventtiilia.

3. Annostelunopeuden valinta

SKF suosittelee kayttamaan jotakin seuraavista menetelmista annostelunopeuden
valintaan.

3.1 Kokemukseen perustuva ldhestymistapa
Jos edellinen nopeus oli tyydyttava, kayta samaa asetusta uudessakin voitelulaitteessa.

3.2 Voitelupistoolin vastaavuus

Aseta voitelulaitteen aika siten, etta laakeri saa saman maaran voiteluainetta kuin se sai

ennen rasvapistoolista.

Esimerkki:

e Laakeri “X” saa 10 pumppausta SKF:n kasitoimisesta rasvapistoolista (SKF 1077600)
kuussa.

e Yksi taysi pumppaus = 1,5 cm3.

LAGD 60

e | AGD 60 -voitelulaitteen sisalto on 60 ml = 60 cm3.

e 60 cm? jaettuna 1,5 cm? = 40 pumppausta.

e 10 pumppausta kuussa vastaa 40 jaettuna 10:lla = 4 kuukautta.

Aseta voitelulaitteen aika-asetukseksi 4 kk.

LAGD 125

e [AGD 125 -voitelulaitteen sisalto on 125 ml = 125 cm3.

e 125 cm? jaettuna 1,5 cm3 = 83 pumppausta.

e 10 pumppausta kuussa vastaa 83 jaettuna 10:lla = 8,3 kuukautta.

Aseta voitelulaitteen aika-asetukseksi 8 kk.

3.3 SKF DialSet 4.0

DialSet on laskentaohjelma, jonka avulla on helppo maarittaa oikeat jalkivoiteluvalit
SYSTEM 24- ja SYSTEM MultiPoint -automaattisille voitelulaitteille. DialSet-ohjelma ja
MP3501 -tuotetiedot [0ytyvat osoitteesta www.mapro.skf.com.

60 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.4 SKF LubeSelect SKF-rasvan valintaan

SKF LubeSelect on nettisivusto, josta loydat rasvojen valintaohjeita. Se muun muassa
neuvoo, mika voiteluaine ja mitka voitelulaitteen asetukset soveltuvat millekin laakerille.
SKF LubeSelect -valintachjelma on kaytettavissa osoitteessa www.skf.com sen jalkeen, kun
olet kirjoittautunut sisaan @ptitute exchange -ohjelmaan.

4. Aktivointiaika

Voitelulaitteessa on aikaviive, jonka jalkeen laite aloittaa voitelun. Viive vaihtelee valitun
aika-asetuksen ja toimintalampatilan mukaan. Kun ymparoiva lampatila on normaali
ja voiteluvali asetettu 6 kuukaudeksi voitelulaite aloittaa annostelun viikon sisalla.

Jos ymparoiva lampotila on -20 °C, tama aika on kaksi viikkoa. Laakeripesassa oleva
voiteluaine riittaa useimmiten voitelemaan laakeria kaynnistysjakson aikana. Jaksoa on
mahdollista lyhentaa kayttamalla voitelulaitetta yhden paivan ajan yhden kuukauden
voiteluvaliasetuksella ennen todellisten aika-asetusten sisaansyottoa.

4.1 Aika-asetukseen vaikuttavat tekijat
Voitelukanavien vastus ja ympariston lampotila voi vaikuttaa annostelunopeuteen.

Jos ympariston [ampétila on alle -10 °C (+14 °F), annostelunopeus on noin
kaksinkertainen verrattuna voitelulaitteessa nakyvaan aikaan. Jos ympariston lampotila
ylittaa +40 °C, sarjoihin LAGD 60 ja LAGD 125 kuuluvien voitelulaitteiden tyhjentymisaika
on noin puolet laitteeseen merkitysta.

LAGD 60/125 61



5. Ongelmien ratkaisu

Ongelma

Mahdolliset syyt

Toiminta

Voitelulaite ei annostele tai
se annostelee liian hitaasti

Vaara saato

Saada annostelunopeutta

Voitelulaite ei aktivoidu

Aktivoi voitelulaitteen
aikavalitsin

Voitelukanavat ovat tukossa

Poista tukos pakottamalla
voitelukanavien kautta
rasvaa rasvapistoolilla

Vastus on liian suuri

Varmista, etta:

- ylimaarainen rasva
paasee pois

- syottoletkujen pituus
ei ole yli 300 mm

- syottoletkujen
sisahalkaisija on 6 mm

- Voiteluun voidaan
kayttaa
paineilmakayttoista
voitelulaitetta.

Voiteluaineen annostelu on
lian nopeaa

Vaara saato

Saada annostelunopeutta

Lyhytkestoinen lampopiikki

Mitaan korjaustoimenpiteita
ei tarvita

[lmaa mannan ja
voiteluaineen valissa

Asennusaika ylittaa valitun
ajan

Vaihda laite

Ympariston lampotila ylittaa
sallitut arvot.

Vaihda laite ja suojaa se
suuria lampotiloja vastaan

Voitelulaitteen niska
murtuu

Liian suurta tarinaa tai liian
suuria iskuja

Tue yksikko joko LAPC 50
-puristimella tai LAPP 2E
-suojakuoren alustalevylla.

Jos voitelulaite ei edelleenkaan toimi, ota yhteytta paikalliseen
SKF SYSTEM 24 -toimittajaan.

6. Kierratysohjeet

Voitelulaite on havitettava paikallisten saannosten mukaisesti. Voitelulaitetta on kohdeltava
teollisena jatteena (6ljyt, rasvat, suodattimet....).

EU:n jatekoodi: 15 01 10.

62

SKF LAGD 60 /125



7. Lisavarusteet

Tuotekoodi
LAPA 45
LAPA 90
LAPB 3X4E1
LAPB 3X7E1
LAPB 3X10E1
LAPB 5-16E
LAPB D2
LAPC 50
LAPE 35
LAPE 50
LAPF F1/4
LAPF M1/4
LAPF M1/8
LAPF M3/8
LAPG 1/4
LAPM 2
LAPM 4
LAPN 1/8
LAPN 1/2
LAPN 1/4
LAPN 1/4UNF
LAPN 3/8
LAPN 6
LAPN 8
LAPN 8X1
LAPN 10
LAPN 10X1
LAPN 12
LAPN 12X1.5
LAPP 2E
LAPP 3E
LAPT 1000
LAPV 1/4
LAPV 1/8

Kuvaus

Kulmaliitos 45°

Kulmaliitos 90°

Voiteluharja 3 x 4 cm*
Voiteluharja 3 x 6 cm*
Voiteluharja 3 x 10 cm*
Voiteluharja hissijohteiden voiteluun*
Voiteluharja; pyorea, halkaisija 2 cm*
Kiinnike

Jatke 35 mm

Jatke 50 mm

Letkuliitin, naaras G 1/4
Letkuliitin, koiras G 1/4
Letkuliitin, koiras G 1/8
Letkuliitin, koiras G 3/8
Rasvanippa G 1/4

Y-kappale

4 in 1 -putkisto G 1/2

Nippa G 1/4 - G 1/8

Nippa G 1/4 - G 1/2

Nippa G 1/4 - G 1/4

Nippa G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
Nippa G 1/4 - G 3/8

Nippa G 1/4 - M6

Nippa G 1/4 - M8

Nippa G 1/4 - M8x1

Nippa G 1/4 - M10

Nippa G 1/4 - M10x1

Nippa G 1/4 - M12

Nippa G 1/4 - M12x1,5
Suojakuoren alustalevy
Suojakuori

Joustava letku, pituus 1 000 mm
Takaiskuventtiili G 1/4
Takaiskuventtiili G 1/8

* Kayta vain oljytaytteisissa SYSTEM 24 -laitteissa.

LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/..., LAGD 125/F...:n ja niissa kayt6ssa olevien voiteluaineiden
kayttoturvallisuustiedotteet loytyvat osoitteesta www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125



1. Texvika dedopéva

XwpnTikdTNTa Ypdoou Tou LAGD 60
XwpntikdTnTa Yypdoou Tou LAGD 125
OvOopaoTIKOG XPOVOG EKKEVWONG

EUpog Bepuokpaaiag epiBdAlovtog LAGD 60/125
EUpog Bepuokpaaiag mepifdArovtog LAGD 125/F...

ACQAAEG O€ EKPNKTIKO TTEPIBAAAOV

KAdon mpooTaciag
Méyiotn tieon Aeimoupyiag
MnynA perddoong kivnong
2Teipwpa ouvdeong

ZuvIoTwevN Beppokpaaia atTobrAkeuong

MéyioTn didpkeia atroBrikeuong Tou
AiTTavTApa

Bdpog LAGD 60

Bdpog LAGD 125

Ovopagaia

60 ml, (2,03 fl.oz US)

125 ml, (4,25 fl.oz US)
puBuICOuEvVOG, 1-12 prveg

-20 °C £wg 60 °C (-5 °F éwg 140 °F)
-20 °C €wg 55 °C (-5 °F éwg 131 °F)
11 GExiallC T6

111D ExiaD 20 T85°C

I M1 Exial

IP 68

5 bar (75 psi)*

TTETTIETUEVO adPAVEG AEPIO

R 1/4

+20 °C (+70 °F)

2 xpovia **

mepitou 130 g (4,3 0z)
(oupTrepIAapBdveTal To Ypdoo)
mepitou 200 g (6,9 0z)
(oupTrepIAapBdveTal To Ypdoo)

LAGD 125/WA2 ( TAApng pe LGWA 2)
LAGD «XwpnTIKOTNTO»/ « NITTOVTIKO»
LAGD «XwpnTikOTNTO»/F « NITTAVTIKO»

* H péyiotn eowTePIKN TTiEON evOg TTANPOUG AITTAVTAPG TTOU XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI O EVTEAWG

GPayPEVN EQAPLOYN.

** H péyioTtn didpkeia atrobAKeuonG gival 2 Xpovia aTTd TNV NUEPOPNVIa TTOPAYWYAS TTOU
avaypdetal ota TTAdyla Tou Airravtripa. O AiITravTrpag PTropei va XpnoipoTroinBei, 1o
AVWTEPO, VIO 12 PAVEG PETA aTTO 2 XPOVIA OTTOBNKEUONG.

Adeiol AiTTavTrpeg S24 ptropolv va XpnoIPoTToINBouV YOVO YIa YEMIOTHA PE AAdI Xwpig

avettioTpopn BaABida
Znueiwon:

>1nv Biopnyavia Tpo@ipwy xpnoiyotroigiote povo LAGD 125/F...

LAGD 125

XINIOO TG ivTOEg
A 117 4,606
0B 54 2,125
C 11 0,433

XINIOO TG ivTOEg
3,386
2,125
0,433

64

SKF LAGD 60 /125



2. EykardoTtaon

1. TpdwTe TNV nUEPOMNVia ykatdaTaong TTavw oTn
povada pe adiaBpoxo papkadopo.

2. A@aipéaTe TO TTWPA TTOU €ival OTO AKPO Tou
AITTaVTAPQ.

3. TupioTe To KAVTPAV PE Eva VOUIOUA IO EVEPYOTTOINON
Tou AITTavTHPA.

4. KaBapioTe To Xwpo yupw aTrd To onueio Airavong.

5. A@aipéaTe TNV TTponyoUuevn Jovada ) TNV TTaAid
didTagn ypaocapiopartog.

6. MpoocapudoTe TN VEa HOVAdA OPiyyovTdAg TNV PE TO
XEPI.

7. ZuviOoTOUME va EAEYXETE TN YEVIKN KATACTOGN TOU
POUAEUAV Kal TN B€on Tou guRoOAou AiTTavong KABe
£va TETapTO Tou Xpodvou diavoung. MNa TTapddelypa:
KGBe eBdopdada otn pUBuIoN 1-prva r KaBe 3 pAveg
otn 12-unvn pubuion.

Katd Tnv eykatdoTaon Tng Jovadag O€ véa QapUoyn:

1. BeBaiwbeite TTwg 10 Ypdoo oto SYSTEM 24 €ivai
KaTGAANAO.

2. TepioTe TIG YPAPMPES TTAPOXNG KAl TO POUAENAV HE
ypdoo.

3. BeBaiwbeite 611 TO ypdoo eival cupBatod.

4. E¢ao@alioTe 6Tl n Beppokpaacia TrepIBAAAOVTOG
gival oTa atmodeKkTd OpIa. Av n Bepuokpaacia
TrePIBAAAOVTOG gival Slapkwg Travw atd +40 °C unv
€TMAEYETE PpUBPO SIAVOUNAG YIa TTEPICTOTEPOUG aTTO 6
MAVEG WOTE va €xeTe TN PBEATIOTN aTmOdOON. Z€
Trepimwon Tou éxete LAGD 125/F... unv emAégeTE
PUBUOG dIdxUOoNG HEYOAUTEPO TWV TPIWV PINVWY, £GV N
Beppokpaacia TTEPIBAANOVTOG gival GUVEXWG GVW TwWV
+50 °C yia va emTuxeTe TNV BEATIOTN aTTOGd00N.

5. BeBaiwbeite TTwg n povada TTapéxel ypdoo aTO
POUAEUAV 1} OTO €EAPTNMA TTOU TTPOKEITAI VA AITTOVOEI.

6. O Nirravtipag dev ouvioTaral va ykabioTatal o€
améaTtaon peyaAutepn Twv 300 mm (yia ypdoo)

1 500 mm (yia AGd1) aTTOd TO POUAENAY.

7. XpnolyoTroleiTe HOVO YPAPMES TTAPOXNG HE
£0WTEPIKA OIAPETPO 6 XINIOOTWV.

8. MpooTatéwTe TN Povada atréd KpoUoelg 1 Kpadaououg.
XpnoipoTroifoTe TNV TTpooTaTteuTikh Bdon LAPP 2E
VIO VO TTPOCTATEWETE TNV JOVADA 1 yia TV
EYKATOOTAOETE O€ aTTOOTAON. AV 0 BAAANOG TOU
agpiou A To TTAVW PEPOG TNG Hovadag £Xouv
UMTITWHOTIKG KATAOTPAPE], 0 NAEKTPOAUTNG ioWwg
eppavioel diappor]. AVaTpELTE OTO EVTUTIO TWV
OedopEvwy aOPAAEIaG yia TTEPICTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG.

9. MNpooTaTeloTe TN HovAda atrd BePUATNTA KAl EAPVIKEG
aAAayég Beppokpaaiag.

LAGD 60/125 65



Znueiwon:

e O NirTavTripag PTropei va atrevepyoTroinBei TTpoowpivd. MpooapudaTe TO KavTpav
pUBuIoNg Xpdvou Tou AirTavTripa oTo 0.

e MTTopei va yivel eykatdoTaon Tng povadag o€ otroiadnmore 6€on. H povada eivai
adidappoxn kai (IP 68) n eykardoTaor Tng PTTopei va yivel yéoa aTo vepo.

e O1 NirTavTripeg Aadiou £xouv evowpaTwuévn avettioTpon BaABida. Mnv Tnv agaipeiTe.

o Adelol NITTavTApeg S24 utmopouv va XpnaidoTtroinBolv pévo yia yEPIoUa e AddI Xxwpig
avettioTpogpn BaABida

3. EmiAoyn puBpuou diavoung

H SKF guvioTd xpron piag amé Tig akdAouBeg pebddoug yia TmIAoy Tou pubuou
Slavoung.

3.1 Eptraipiki pébodog
Av o TTponyoUpevog puBbuog dlavoung gival IKAVOTTOINTIKOG, EQAPPOOTE ToV idI0 Kal OTO
véo AITTavTrpa.

3.2 'lon rapoxn He Xe1pokivnTto ypacadopo

PuBuioTe 1o Xpdvo Tou AItTavTrpa yia va BeRalwBEITE TTWGS To POUAEUAY AauBdver Tnv idia

TToo6TNTO AITTAVTIKOU PE T AITTavVOn TTOU YIVOTAV JE XEIPOKIVNTO Ypaoaddpo

Mapddelyua:

e To poulAepdyv «X» Aappdver 10 «TTpecoapIoIESy (Sladpopég euBdAou) atrd xeipokivnTo
mOoTOA ypacapiopatog SKF (SKF 1077600) 1o prva.

e ¢vag Mia TAfpng diadpopn = 1,5 cm?.

LAGD 60

o To Trepiexdpevo Tou Airavtripa LAGD 60 gival 60 ml = 60 cm?.

e ETropévwg, 60 cm? diaipoUlpeva dia 1,5 cm?® = 40 «S1adpOoPES.

¢ 10 TTpECOAPICIEG TO UrvVa Icoduvapouy e 40 diaipoupevo dia 10 = 4 urjveg.

PuBuioTe Tov Aitravtripa o€ 4 purjveg.

LAGD 125

e To Trepiexdpevo Tou Airravtripa LAGD 125 givai 125 ml = 125 cm?.

e ETropévwg, 125 cm? diaipoUpeva dia 1,5 cm? = 83 TTpecoapIoIEG.

¢ 10 TTPECOAPIOIEG TO Prva Icoduvapouyv pe 83 diaipoupevo dia 10 = 8,3 prvegs.

KaBopioTte Tn pUuBuion xpdvou Tou AITTavTApa o€ 8 PAVEG.

3.3 To poypappa SKF DialSet 4.0

To DialSet €ivai éva Tpdypappa uttoAoyliopouU, TTou uTtoAoyilel EUKOAa TNV OwoTH
pUBuIoN yia Tov autépato Airravtripa SYSTEM 24 kaBwg Kal yia ToV auTOuaTo AITTavTApa
TTOAaTTAWY onueiwv SYSTEM MultiPoint yia Tnv epappoyr cag. To pdypauua DialSet
Kal O avTioToIxeg 0dnyieg xproewg MP3501 ptropouv va Bpebouv oTnv I0TOoEAIdO www.
mapro.skf.com

66 SKF LAGD 60 /125



3.4 SKF LubeSelect yia ypdoa SKF

SKF LubeSelect yia ypdoa SKF, ival pia iIoTogeAida TTou PTTopei va aag dWael
OUMBOUALG, yia va Bpeite EUukoAa To KATAAANAO ypdoo kai Tnv KatdAAnAn puBuion
AitTravong yia pouAepdv. H iatooegAida gival diabéaiun oto www.skf.com a@ou eyyeeite
oTo @ptitute exchange.

4. MNepiodog evepyoTtroinong

O Nirravtrpag €xel xpovokabuaTépnaon Trpiv apXioel n govada va Trapéxel AImravTiko. H
KaBuoTEPNON TTOIKIAEI avaAoya pe TN eMIAeypEvn pUBUIoN Xpovou Kal Tn Bepuokpaaia
AeiToupyiag.

>& KavoVvIkEG Bepuokpaaieg TTepIBAAAOVTOG Kal P pUBUIoN €1 uNvwy, o AITTavTApag
gekiva Tnv didxuon péoa o€ pia efOopdda kai atoug -20 °C (-5 °F) péoa og duo
€BOONAdES. Zuv 'NBwg, To AITTavTikd TToU BpioKeTal p€oa OTnV £€5pACn TOU POUAEUAV
TTEPIEXEI APKETO NITTAVTIKO yia TNV TTEPIOd0 PETA TNV evpyoTroinon. H mrepiodog
EVEPYOTTOINONG PTTOPEI VO PEIWBET XPNOIMOTTOIWVTAG TOV AITTAVTAPA yia pia HéPa JE
pUBuIoN evodg pAva TTpiv To BECOUPE OTNV KAVOVIKI pUBUIoN.

4.1 Emdpdoeig oTn pUBHION XpOVOU
O pubuoég TTapoxnG MTTOPET va eTTNPeaaBei aTTd avTioTaon oTa KavaAia AiTravang Kail atrd
TN Beppokpaacia TePIBAAAOVTOG.

Av n Beppokpacia epIBAAovTOG gival kdTw atd -10 °C (+14 °F), 167€ n TTapoxn 6a
gival Trepitrou dITTAGaIa atmd auTov TTou gaiveTal ato Airavtripa. Edv n Bepuokpaaia
mepIBdAAovTOog gival TTavw atréd 40 °C (+104 °F) 16T1¢ yia o1 AimravTrpeg LAGD 60/... kai
LAGD 125/... 6a adgiaoouv oTov PIgd xpovo aTrd OTI deixveTal TTAvw GToV AITTavTrpa.

LAGD 60/125 67



5. EmiAuon rpoBAnudarwyv

Mpo6BAnua

MBavég atieg

Evépyeia

O Airravtripag dev
Olavépel i dIAvEUEl JE
TTOAU apyd pubuod

NavBaopuévn puBuion

MpocapudaTe T0 pUBUS
dlavoung

O ANirravTiipag dev eival
EVEPYOTTOINUEVOG

EvepyotroijoTe 10
ANiravTripa puBuilovtag Tov
XpPOvo Aitravong

Ta kavdAia AiTravong gival
¢paypéva

ATTOQPAETE TO KAVAAI
NiTravong TTpecdpovTag
YPAOO0 e TTIOTOAI
ypaoapioyoTog

H avTtioTaon €ival TToAU
MEYAAN

BeBaiwBeite oTI:

- n utrepBdaAAouca
TToooTNTA YPACOU
uTTOpPEl va dla@uyel

- Ol YPOUUEG TTOPOXNG Oev
gival peyaAuTepeg atmod
300 mm-

- Ol YPAUPEG TTOPOXIG
£XOUV ECWTEPIKNA
OIdueTPO 6 mMm

- To onueio AitTtavong
gival KaTaAANAo yia
NITTavTrpEG TTOU
KivouvTal e agpio

To NiTTavTIkO SlavépeTal
TTdpa TTOAU ypriyopa

NAavBaopévn puBuion

MpocapudaoTe 10 pUBUO
dlavoung

YwnAn Bgpuokpaaia yia
MIKPO XpoVIKS diaoTnua

Aev xpelaleTal O10pBWTIKN
EVEPYEIQ

Aépag peTagu Tou
gUPBOAOU Kal TOU
NITTaVTIKOU

Movdda eykateoTnuévn
yia peyaAuTepn Trepiodo
atrd TOV ETTIAEYUEVO
Xpovo

AVTIKOTAOTHOTE TN Jovada

H Bepuokpacia
TePIBAAOVTOG gival
TTAUW aTro Ta ATTOOEKTA
opla

AVTIKOTOOTAOTE TN Jovada
KOl TTPOCTOTEWTE TNV ATTO
uYwnAEG Bepuokpaaieg
TEPIBAANOVTOG

O Aaipédg Tou Airravtrpa
oTadel

MoAU uynAoi kpadaaopoi
1 KpoUOoEIg

2npi&te TNV povdada e Tov
o@iyktipa LAPC 50 | Tnv
TIPOCTATEUTIKNA BAon

LAPP 2E

Tou SKF SYSTEM 24.

Av o NiITTavTApag ouvexiZel va un AEITOUPYEI, ETTIKOIVWVACTE PE TOV TTPOPNBEUTH

68

SKF LAGD 60 /125




6. ZupBoulég avakUKAwoNg

H amméppiyn Tou AiTTavTApa TTPETTEN va gival UUQWVN TTPOG TOUG TOTTIKOUG
Kavoviopoug. OswpeioTe To AiravTipa Blopnxaviké ammoBAnTo (Addia, ypdoa,

@iATpa...).

Kwdikdég EU yia ammopAnTa: 15 01 10.

7. ZUPTTANPWHATIKOG £EOTTAICOG

Ovopaoia
LAPA 45
LAPA 90
LAPB 3X4E1
LAPB 3X7E1
LAPB 3X10E1
LAPB 5-16E
LAPB D2
LAPC 50
LAPE 35
LAPE 50
LAPF F1/4
LAPF M1/4
LAPF M1/8
LAPF M3/8
LAPG 1/4
LAPM 2
LAPM 4
LAPN 1/8
LAPN 1/2
LAPN 1/4
LAPN 1/4UNF
LAPN 3/8
LAPN 6
LAPN 8
LAPN 8X1
LAPN 10
LAPN 10X1
LAPN 12
LAPN 12X1.5
LAPP 2E
LAPP 3E
LAPT 1000
LAPV 1/4
LAPV 1/8

Meprypagn

lwvia ouvdeong 45°

lwvia ouvdeong 90°

Bouptoa Aitravong 3 x 4 cm*
Bouptoa Aitravong 3 x 6 cm*
Bouptoa Aitravong 3 x 10 cm*
Bouptoa Aitravong pe pdpdo aviywong*
Bouptoa Aitravong, oTpoyyuAr, diapétpou 2 cm*
2QIYKTAPAG

Mpoéktaon 35 xIANIOOTWV
Mpoéktaon 50 xIAlOOTWV

> Uvdeon ocwAnva, BnAukn G 1/4
ZUvdeon cwAnva, apoeviky G 1/4
ZUvdeon cwAnva, apoeviky G 1/8
ZUvdeon cwAnva, apoevik G 3/8
pacadopdki G 1/4

2uvdeon Y

MoAAatAn Bdon 4 ce 1 G 1/2
Mpacadopog G 1/4 - G 1/8
pacadopog G 1/4 - G 1/2
pacadopog G 1/4 - G 1/4
pacadopog G 1/4 - G 1/4 28 UNF
pacadopog G 1/4 - G 3/8
pacadopog G 1/4 - M6
pacadopog G 1/4 — M8
pacadopog G 1/4 - M8x1
pacadopog G 1/4 — M10
pacadopog G 1/4 — M10x1
pacadopog G 1/4 — M12
pacadopog G 1/4 - M12x1,5
MpoaTateuTikn Bdon
MpooTateuTikd KAAUPPQ
EUkaptTog owAivag, pfikoug 1 000 xINooTwv
AvettiotTpogn BaABida G<:hs>1/4
AvettiotTpogn BaABida G<:hs>1/8

* Xpnoiyotrolgital povo pe povadeg SYSTEM 24, 1ou mrepiéxouv Addl.
Ta dedopéva aopalsiag Twv uAkwv (MSDS) yia ta LAGD 60/..., LAGD 125/...,

LAGD 125/F... kai yia Ta AirravTikd SKF pmopouv va avalntnoulv oTnv 1IoTooeAida
www.mapro.skf.com.

LAGD 60/125



70

SKF LAGD 60 /125






In line with our policy of continuous development of our products we reserve the

right to alter any part of the above specification without prior notice. Although care has
been taken to ensure the accuracy of this publication, SKF does not assume any liability
for errors or omissions.

Conformément a notre politique d'amélioration continue de nos produits, nous nous
réservons le droit de modifier sans préavis tout ou partie des spécifications qui précédent.

Gemap unserer Firmenpolitik der standigen Weiterentwicklung unserer Produkte behalten
wir uns Anderungen der in diesem Blatt enthaltenen Daten, Produkte und/oder Teilen
davon ohne Vorankindigung vor.

En linea con nuestra politica de desarrollo continuo de nuestros productos, nos
reservamos el derecho de modificar cualguier parte de estas especificaciones sin previo
aviso.

In linea con la nostra politica di sviluppo continuo dei prodotti ci riserviamo il diritto di
apportare modifiche senza preavviso a qualsiasi parte della presente pubblicazione.

| linje med var policy for kontinuerlig utveckling av vara produkter forbehaller vi oss
ratten att andra ovanstaende specifikationer utan att meddela i férvag.

In overeenstemming met ons beleid van constante ontwikkeling van onze producten
behouden wij ons het recht voor om onderdelen uit de bovenstaande specificatie zonder
voorafgaande berichtgeving te wijzigen.

De acordo com a nossa politica de um desenvolvimento continuo dos nossos produtos,
reservamo nos o direito de alterar qualquer das partes acima especificado sem aviso
prévio.

| overensstemmelse med vor politik for kontinuerlig udvikling af vore produkter
forbeholder vi os ret til at eendre pa hvilken som helst af de i brochuren naevnte
specifikationer, uden at meddel e dette i forvejen. Desuden tages der forbehold for
eventuelle trykfejl.

Tavoitteenamme on tuotteiden jatkuva kehittely. Pidatamme siksi oikeuden etukateen
ilmoittamatta muuttaa ylla mainittuja tietoja.

ZUPQWVA PE TNV TTONITIKF TNG GUVEXOUG aVATITUENG TWV TIPOIGVTWY Hag SlatnpoUpe To SiKaiwua
va aAAGEOULE OTTOIOBNTTOTE PEPOG TWV TIAPATIAVW XOPAKTNPIOTIKWY XWPIG TTPOEISOTIONGN.

® SKF is a registered trademark of the SKF Group.

SKF Maintenance Products

© SKF Group 2008/01

www.mapro.skf.com
www.skf.com/mount



